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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A Voluntary Site Investigation was performed from September to December 2003 for an industrial
property located at 243 Wyandanch Avenue, North Babylon, New York pursuant to the requirements
of an executed Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (November 8, 2002) between the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), Division of Environmental Remediation
(DER), and the Volunteer. The NYSDEC DER had outlined specific investigation requirements at
the subject property to evaluate a September 2000 source area remediation performed at an on-site
storm drain (SD-6). The additional site investigation was required to determine current groundwater
quality conditions, upgradient and downgradient of the remediated storm drain. Historic
groundwater data from 1996 was available for use as a comparative basis.

On September 8 - 11, 2003, three (3) shallow groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-3) were installed at the subject property to determine the direction of groundwater flow and
other aquifer characteristics specific to the study site. Localized groundwater flow direction was
determined to be to the southeast, consistent with the regional groundwater flow direction.
Groundwater samples were collected from the three existing monitoring wells and three temporary
monitoring wells (GP-8, GP-9 and GP-1 0) at two discrete intervals on December 2, 2003 for analysis
for Volatile Organic Compounds. Supplemental samples from MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and GP-10
(22-24 ft bgs) were collected and submitted by the NYSDEC for TAL inorganics.

Two VOC compounds were reported above their respective NYSDEC SGVs of 5 ug/L at three of
the nine sampling intervals: tetrachloroethene [6 J ug/L at MW-2 (5-15 ft bgs)],[39 ug/L at MW-3
(5-15 ft bgs)] and [11 ug/L at GP-10 (24-26 ft bgs)]. 1,2-dichloroethene was reported above its
respective SGVs at [11 J ug/L at MW-3 (5-15 ft bgs)] and at [7J ug/L GP-10 (24-26 ft bgs)].

Comparison with the 1996 data indicates a substantial reduction in VOC concentrations at the prior
groundwater intervals sampled. Furthermore, the 2003 VOC sampling data clearly demonstrates
either non-detection or a decrease of VOCs with increased depth below grade at the subject
property. This study confirms that no unidentified remaining significant environmental concerns are
present in on-site groundwater relative to SD-6, either shallow or deep. TICs were also present at
a range of 26 NJ ug/L to 3,372 ug/L, the same order of magnitude concentration as that quantified
in the upgradient location.

Analysis for inorganic parameters by the NYSDEC indicated only two constituents (barium and
manganese) present at concentrations elevated above their respective SGVs. No exceedances of
chromium, which was the historic target compound of potential environmental concern, were
reported at any of the sampling locations. Based upon the above, no significant environmental
concerns relative to the presence of inorganic compounds were identified at the subject property.
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As the scope of work set forth in the approved Voluntary Investigation Work Plan was successfully
completed at the subject property and no remaining significant environmental concerns are present
in on-site groundwater, it is requested that this project be considered by the NYSDEC for closure
under the Voluntary Cleanup Program.

ii
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document serves as a Voluntary Investigation Report on site investigation work performed for
the subject property pursuant to the requirements of an executed Voluntary Cleanup Agreement
(November 8, 2002) between the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC), Division of Environmental Remediation (DER), and the “Volunteer”, Mr. Stanley Yoel,
Property Owner. The subject property (“site”) is Jocated at 243 Wyandanch Avenue, North Babylon,
New York 11704, further described as SCTM District 0100, Section 082, Block 003, Lot 19.6
(See Figure 1). The site occupant and operator is Burton Industries Inc. '

A Voluntary Investigation was specifically directed by the NYSDEC DER to provide further
characterization of the site’s environmental condition (See Section 2). Such further investigation
was required to allow an appropriate decision by the DER regarding the need for any further action

to be undertaken at the subject property.

1.1 Physical Site Description

Site Name:  Burton Industries Inc.

Owner: Mr. Stanley Yoel

Location: 243 Wyandanch Avenue, North Babylon, New York 11704
Latitude 40° 44' 31" N, Longitude 73°21' 29.5" W

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement: Site No.: V-00239-1
Index No.:  D1-0001-02-05
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2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The NYSDEC DER in previous correspondence had outlined specific additional investigation
required at the subject property to evaluate a September 2000 source area remediation performed
at an on-site storm drain (SD-6), See Figure 2. The additional site investigation was required to
determine groundwater quality conditions, upgradient and downgradient of the remediated storm
drain. Therefore, the primary objective of this investigatory work was to determine site-specific
groundwater flow direction and groundwater quality data, at multiple depths in the shallow aquifer,
to the satisfaction of the NYSDEC DER.

The voluntary investigation field work performed during September - December 2003 followed
the detailed specifications for the performance of sample collection and analysis of groundwater
outlined in the approved work plan. An overview of the sampling protocols followed is provided
below in addition to the field screening and sampling results. The required community air
monitoring program was also performed continuously during the field investigation. A photographic

log that documents the field investigation program is provided as Appendix A.
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3.0

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

3.1 Task 1 - Monitoring Well Installation / Groundwater Flow Calculation

On September 8 - 11,2003, three (3) shallow groundwater monitoring wells were installed
at the subject property to determine the direction of groundwater flow and other aquifer
characteristics specific to the study site. A hollow stem auger drill rig was used to install
three (3) groundwater monitoring wells to depths between 15 and 18 feet below grade
surface (bgs), dependent upon depth to water at each location. Depth to groundwater was
measured at the subject property as approximately 7.5 feet bgs at the two downgradient
wells, MW-2 and MW-3. Depth to water at the upgradient location was measured at
approximately 11 feet bgs. Therefore, well construction consisted of 10 feet of 2 inch
diameter, Schedule 40, 0.010 inch slotted well screen set to approximately three feet above
the groundwater table interface and seven feet below. Approximately 5 to 8 feet of 2-inch
diameter, Schedule 40, flush joint threaded riser pipe was used to finish the wells to grade.
No split-spoon sampling was performed. (See attached schematic in Appendix B).

The screened interval was backfilled with No. 0 Morie sand to a depth of two feet above the
screen. A three-foot bentonite seal followed by a cement-bentonite grout was installed to
complete the annulus space backfill. Depths of the above materials were confirmed by
measuring same using a steel tape during construction. An 8-inch cast iron flush mount
manhole cover was cemented in place to complete the installation, well numbers were
embedded in the concrete and the PVC top of the casing was notched on its north side for

future elevation measurements.

With NYSDEC permission, the limited quantities of drill cutting spoils were spread on site
at unpaved areas subsequent to screening with a Photoionization Detector (PID) which

indicated concentrations consistent with ambient background conditions.
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3.1.1 Monitoring Well Development and Elevation Survey

The wells were developed using a peristaltic pump and dedicated tubing after the
well seal and grout had set for a minimum of 48 hours. The tubing was moved up
and down throughout the screen interval during well development. Ms. Haimson,
PG, CGWP supervised the well development and recorded procedures, quantities and
characteristics of water removed in a field notebook; a summary is presented in the
attached correspondence provided in Appendix B. A minimum of five wellbore
volumes were removed during development. The turbidity, pH, temperature and
conductivity of successive well volumes were recorded during development using
the following instrumentation: Hanna Instruments HI937 03 microprocessor turbidity
unit; Myron L Co Ultrameter (Cond., Res. pH, TDS, ORP); ORS Sonic Probe and
YSI 550A DO Meter. Efforts were successfully undertaken to develop the wells
until turbidity was less than 50 NTUs and the wells were developed until pH,
temperature and conductivity stabilized within 10% on successive well volumes. As
indicated as acceptable by the NYSDEC, purge development waters were discharged
upgradient/proximate to each of the well locations as no suspect field conditions

were noted.

Subsequent to development, the location and casing elevations were determined by
aNew York State licensed surveyor (Mr. Donald Malm, Jr.) using National Geodetic
Vertical Datum (NGVD). The elevation of the top of the well casing was provided
t0 0.01 foot and the well location to 0.10 foot. A copy of the survey was provided
to BEI in early October, 2003.

Surveying the surface of the groundwater table was necessary to calculate the
direction and velocity of groundwater flow. Upon completion of the wells, a small
v-shaped notch was placed at the north side of the well casing as a future measuring
point. Depth to groundwater was measured from each well to the nearest 0.01 foot

using a sonic interface probe on October 3, 2003.

4
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Groundwater flow direction was determined based upon measurements of depth to
water on October 3, 2003 and December 2, 2003 and elevation data from the
surveying of the three groundwater monitoring wells at the subject property (see
Figures 3 and 4 and elevation data presented below). Localized groundwater flow
direction has been determined to be to the southeast, consistent with the regional
groundwater flow direction established by SCDHS water table maps. The horizontal
groundwater flow gradient has been determined to be 0.002 ft/ ft. based upon a
slope of 0.58 ft over a distance of 304 feet at the subject property. Using a regionally
established average value for horizontal hydraulic conductivity of the Upper Glacial
aquifer of 270 ft/day, an average porosity of 0.30, a horizontal groundwater flow
velocity of 1.72 feet per day is calculated. This calculation is somewhat higher than
the average literature regionally-established groundwater flow rates for the Upper
Glacial aquifer (Perlmutter and Geraghty, 1963) of one foot per day.

October 3, 2003

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

Survey Elevation: 51.65

Survey Elevation: 47.89

Survey Elevation: 48.09

Depth to GW: 11.18

Depth to GW: 8.00

Depth to GW: 8.20

GW Elevation: 40.47 GW Elevation: 39.89 GW Elevation:39.89
All elevations are in feet, msl GW- groundwater
December 2, 2003
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3

Survey Elevation: 51.65

Survey Elevation: 47.89

Survey Elevation: 48.09

Depth to GW: 10.79

Depth to GW: 7.62

Depth to GW: 7.82

GW Elevation: 40.86

GW Elevation: 40.27

GW Elevation: 40.27

All elevations are in feet, msl GW- groundwater.
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3.1.2 Finalized Groundwater Sampling Locations

An interim letter report dated October 16, 2003 (see Appendix B) was provided to
the NYSDEC with the findings of Section 3.1.1. Based upon the direction of
groundwater flow determined in October 2, 2003, it was confirmed with the
NYSDEC that the proposed locations of the three temporary monitoring wells (via
Geoprobe) and three recently installed monitoring wells were consistent for their
intended purpose with that previously proposed in the investigation work plan (see
Figure 2). Based upon the localized groundwater flow direction, all three of the
monitoring wells were determined to be useable for the collection of shallow

groundwater samples.

3.2 Groundwater Sampling

In accordance with NYSDEC-approval letter dated November 14, 2003, groundwater
sampling was performed at the subject property on December 3, 2003. The NYSDEC in
their November 14, 2003 correspondence indicated that the NYSDEC was going to collect
and split select groundwater samples, including performing a separate analysis for Target

Analyte List (TAL) inorganics.

A Geoprobe model 540U direct push drilling system was used to install temporary
monitoring wells adjacent to the existing monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3) to collect
groundwater samples at multiple depths within the shallow Upper Glacial Aquifer. Each of
the existing monitoring wells was opened and depth to water was measured. The bottom of
the well was tagged in order to accurately determine the standing column of water. This
volume was considered to be one purge volume. Prior to sampling, the monitoring wells
were purged a minimum of three purge volumes using a decontaminated peristaltic well
pump. A field hydrogeologist supervised the well purging/sampling and recorded
procedures, quantities and characteristics of water removed in the dedicated bound field

notebook. Field sampling parameters such as temperature, pH, specific conductance and

6
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turbidity were also measured to ensure representative sampling, especially with respect to
inorganics in groundwater. Samples were collected from each of the three wells in
coordination with NYSDEC when sufficient purge volume had been removed and turbidity
was less than 20 NTUs and pH, temperature and conductivity stabilized within 10% on
successive well volumes (See Appendix B). Purge waters were discharged upgradient

/proximate to each of the well locations as no suspect conditions were noted.

After the sampling of the existing monitoring wells, the Geoprobe drilling system was used
to collect discrete groundwater samples using a two foot decontaminated Geoprobe mill-
slotted well point sampling tool. Groundwater samples were collected at two successively
deeper intervals, approximately 15-17 feet below the water table and 30-32 feet below the

water table, dependent upon the depth to water at each of the shallow water table monitoring

wells (see table below).

Sample Groundwater Sample Groundwater Sample Groundwater Sample
MW-1 11-18 ftbgs GP-8 at 26 - 28 ft bgs GP-8 at 41 - 43 ft bgs
MW-2 7 - 15 ft bgs GP-9 at 22 - 24 ft bgs GP-9 at 37 - 39 ft bgs
MW-3 7-15ftbgs GP-10 at 22 - 24 ft bgs GP-10 at 37 - 43 ft bgs

Upon reaching the pre-selected groundwater sampling horizon, new polyethylene tubing
was used to procure a groundwater sample. The groundwater sampling interval was purged
several tubing volumes until the turbidity decreased to the desired limit. With care to
minimize agitation of the sample, the groundwater samples were transferred from the tubing
into the laboratory-supplied glassware. Select samples were split with NYSDEC,
specifically separate sample VOC aliquots for MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and GP-10 (22-24 ft
bgs) were provided. A total of three groundwater samples (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were
collected and submitted separately by the NYSDEC for analysis to a NYSDOH ELAP-
certified laboratory (Lionville Labs) for TAL inorganics. These data were subsequently

provided to BEI for inclusion in this report.

7
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During groundwater sampling, two 40 ml glass containers were completely filled to ensure
a zero headspace. The VOC glassware were pre-preserved by the laboratory to ensure a pH
of <2. The filled glassware were then transferred to an ice-packed cooler and transported
under strict chain-of-custody to a New York State Department of Health Services
(NYSDOH) ELAP certified laboratory (H2M Labs) for Target Compound List (TCL) VOC
analysis by EPA Method 8260 - Purgeable Organics by GC/MS plus Tentatively Identified
Compounds (TICs). All groundwater sampling was completed in one day, thereby limiting
QA/QC samples to the following: one field and trip blank and one Matrix Spike/Matrix
Duplicate (MS/MSD). No QA/QC samples were collected by the NYSDEC for their separate
analysis. After the completion of the groundwater sampling, the Geoprobe boreholes were

grouted to seal same.

4.0  QUALITY ASSURANCE / QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES

Quality Assurance /Quality Control (QA/QC) procedures were developed to ensure that suitable and
verifiable data results from sampling and analysis are maintained during the field. The investigation
work plan provided detailed quality assurance procedures to be followed for sampling and
laboratory analysis activities. These procedures were implemented during the investigation and a

description of the quality assurance procedures followed is provided below.

4.1 Sampling Personnel

The activities associated with the field sampling and analysis program were performed under
the supervision of a Quality Assurance Officer, in accordance with the NYSDEC, DER
“Draft Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation”, December, 2000
(3/26/01). The samplers possessed a minimum of two or more years experience in

environmental/geological field work. Additionally, all samplers had received mandatory
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forty-hour Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) training on working with
potentially hazardous materials and appropriate Hazard Communication Program and Right-

To-Know training.

42 Sampling Equipment

Individual QA/QC measures were implemented for each of the types of equipment, field
screening instruments, sample containers, etc. used in the performance of the sampling

program.

4.2.1 Geoprobe
Prior to arrival on the subject property and between sample locations, the probes
were decontaminated by washing them with a detergent (Alconox) and potable

water solution and rinsing them with distilled water.

4.2.2 Glassware

All sample glassware were "level A" certified decontaminated containers supplied
by a NYSDOH-Certified Commércial Laboratory. Samples analyzed for media
potentially containing VOCs were placed in Teflon-lined containers. All samples
were preserved by cooling them to a temperature of approximately four degrees

Celsius.

43 Sample Documentation

To establish and maintain proper sample documentation control, the following sample

identification and chain-of custody procedures were followed.

4.3.1 Sample Identification
Sample identification was executed by use of a sample tag, log book and chain-of-

custody form. Said documentation provided the following information: I) the

9
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project code; 2) the sample laboratory number; 3) the sample preservation; 4) the
date the sample was secured from the source media; 5) the time the sample was
secured from the source media; and 6) the person who secured the sample from

the source media.

4.3.2  Chain-of Custody Procedure

Due to the evidential nature of samples, possession was traceable from the time
the samples were collected until they were received by the testing laboratory. A
sample was considered under custody if it: was in a person's possession; it was
ina person's view, after being in possession; if it was in a person's possession
and they locked it up; or, it was in a designated secure area. When transferring
custody, the individuals relinquishing and receiving the samples signed, dated

and noted the time on the Chain-of-Custody Form.

4.3.3  Laboratory-Custody Procedures

A designated sample custodian accepted custody of the delivered samples and
verified that the information on the sample tags matched that on the Chain-of-
Custody Records. Pertinent information as to delivery, pick-up, courier, etc., were
entered in the "remarks" section. The custodian entered the sample tag data into a
bound logbook. The laboratory custodian used the sample tag number, or assigned
a unique laboratory number to each sample tag, and assured that all samples were
transferred to the proper analyst or stored in the appropriate source area. The
laboratory custodian distributed samples to the appropriate analysts. Laboratory
personnel were responsible for the care and custody of samples, from the time they
were received, until the sample was exhausted or returned to the sample custodian.
All identifying data sheets and laboratory records were retained as part of the
permanent documentation. Samples received by the laboratory were retained until

after analysis and quality assurance checks were completed.

10
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5.0

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

Three existing monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) and three temporary monitoring
wells (GP-8, GP-9 and GP-10) were sampled on December 2, 2003 under the oversight of
the NYSDEC as described in Section 3.0. A data usability (validation) analysis for data
analyzed in accordance by NYSDEC ASP B deliverables was performed by a third party
validator (Lab Validation, Inc.) before use in this investigation report. A copy of the
summary analytical testing data and the data validation report is provided in Appendix C.
The summary data tables provided (Tables 1 and 3) reflect the data validation/usability

analysis wherein the data has already been qualified accordingly.

It should be noted that for comparative basis, the reader should evaluate data reported for
MW-1 in comparison with GP-8; MW-2 data in conjunction with GP-9; and MW-3 in
association with GP-10. Each of the temporary Geoprobe wells represents a deeper sampling
interval, at the same relative location, of the monitoring wells. Furthermore, the December
2003 data was developed in order for a comparison to be made to the December 1996
groundwater testing data generated by NYSDEC under a prior Preliminary Site Assessment
(see VCP VI Work Plan). A detailed discussion of these data relationships is provided in the

following sections.

5.1 Analytical Testing Results - VOCs

A total of nine (9) groundwater samples were collected and submitted to a NYSDOH ELAP-
certified laboratory (H2M Labs) for TCL VOC analysis by EPA Method 8260 - Purgeable
Organics by GC/MS plus TICs with appropriate QA/QC samples. Three samples were one
each from MW-1 to MW-3 and two discrete intervals each from GP-8 to GP-10 (see Table
1). In order to determine groundwater quality, the analytical testing results for the
groundwater samples were compared to the NYSDEC Groundwater Class Ga Potable
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (SGVs) NYSDEC TOGS 1.1.1)
Revised April 2000. A total of four groundwater samples (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and GP-10)

11
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were separately collected and submitted by the NYSDEC to a NYSDOH ELAP-certified

laboratory (Lionville Labs) for analysis for TAL inorganics.

The following discussion provides a summary of the data set generated under the VCP with
NYSDEC ASP B deliverables. For additional reference, it should be acknowledged that the
NYSDEC VOC split sample results are consistent with the ASP B deliverable data or in
other instances, reported concentrations less than, but within the same order of magnitude,

as the NYSDEC ASP B data set generated by H2M Labs.

Four VOC compounds were quantified above their respective Method Detection Limits
(MDLs) at five of the nine groundwater sampling locations. Specifically, 1,2-dichloroethene
(17 ug/L to 11J ug/L), trichloroethene (2J ug/L to 3 ug/L), acetone (ND to 3 J ug/L) and
tetrachloroethene (1 J ug/L to 39 ug/L) were reported at these five groundwater sampling

locations at the range in concentration shown in parentheses.

Of these detections, the following sampling locations reported concentrations of VOCs
above their respective SGVs of 5 ug/L: tetrachloroethene [6 ] ug/L at MW-2 (5-15 ft bgs)],
[39 ug/L at MW-3 (5-15 ft bgs)] and [11 ug/L at GP-10 (24-26 ft bgs)]. 1,2-dichloroethene
was reported above its respective SGVs at [11 J ug/L at MW-3 (5-15 ft bgs)] and at [7] ug/L
GP-10 (24-26 ft bgs)]. Neither trichloroethene or acetone were present at any sampling
locations above their respective SGVs. Sampling locations GP-8 (26-28 ft bgs), GP-8 (41-
43 ft bgs), GP-9 (24-26 ft bgs), GP-9 (37-39 ft bgs), did not report any VOCs above
respective MDLs.

In addition to establishing current groundwater quality data, additional comparison was
made to the historic December 1996 groundwater testing data. This analysis was performed
to allow an evaluation of the changes in groundwater quality relative to the completion of
remediation of SD-6 in September 2000. Specifically, this comparison was performed to
determine if VOC concentrations have decreased in on-site groundwater. Data on VOC

groundwater concentrations at an approximately 15 foot deeper interval on-site was also

12
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developed under this work plan to provide supplemental information regarding any vertical

migration of VOCs relative to the former storm drain.

Table 3 provides a summary of comparison of the December 1996 VOC site data to
December 2003 VOC data. The reader should note the following relationships: MW-1 was
evaluated with respect to historic GP-1 sampling location and current GP-8 groundwater
data; MW-2 with historic GP-4 sampling location in conjunction with GP-9; and MW-3 with

historic GP-6 sampling location in conjunction with GP-10.

The data comparison at the upgradient location indicates generally an absence of detectable
VOCs at all sampling depths, current and historic. However, elevated Tentatively Identified
Compounds (TICs) are present at a range of 67NJ ug/L to 2,729 ug/L, with increases noted

at increasing depth within the aquifer.

The data comparison at the MW-2, located directly downgradient of SD-6, indicates only
a slightly elevated estimated concentration of one VOC (tetrachloroethene at 6J ug/L at
MW-2) and the absence of detectable VOCs at the remainder of sampling depths.
Comparison with historic data indicates a substantial reduction in VOC concentrations at
the shallow groundwater table interface (former GP-4 reported in 1996 a concentration of
tetrachloroethene at 45 ug/L at a depth of 7 ft bgs). TICs were also present at a range of 26
NJ ug/L to 3,372 ug/L, the same order of magnitude concentration as that quantified in the

upgradient location.

The MW-3 location, which is also relatively downgradient of the SD-6 location, reported
two VOCs, tetrachloroethene [11 J ug/L and 39 ug/L at GP-10 (22-24 ft bgs) and MW-3],
1,2-dichloroethene [7J ug/L and 11J ug/L at GP-10 (22-24 ft bgs) and MW-3] elevated
above their SGVs. Again, comparison with the 1996 data indicates a substantial reduction
in VOC concentrations from 170 ug/L of tetrachloroethene reported at GP-6 at a depth of
22 ft bgs. TICs were also present at a significantly lower range in concentration of 10 NJ
ug/L to 27 ug/L at this location.

13
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Specifically, the 2003 VOC sampling data at MW-2/GP-9 and MW-3/GP-10 clearly
demonstrates either non-detection, or a decrease of VOCs with increased depth below grade
at the subject property. This is very significant in that the data is supportive of an absence

of environmental concerns relative to the vertical migration of VOCs associated with SD-6.

5.2 Analytical Testing Results - Inorganics

A total of three groundwater samples (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) were collected and
submitted only by the NYSDEC to a NYSDOH ELAP-certified laboratory (Lionville Labs)
for TAL inorganics. No ASP B data package was provided for same or any QA/QC samples.
In order to determine groundwater quality, the analytical testing results for the groundwater
samples were compared to the NYSDEC Groundwater Class Ga Potable Ambient Water
Quality SGVs (NYSDEC TOGS 1.1.1) Revised April 2000. Table 2 provides a summary
of these data. Analysis for TAL inorganics was performed to allow an evaluation of historic
data which indicated that slightly elevated chromium (relative to upgradient concentrations)

was present at the site.

Fifteen! out of sixteen inorganic (metals) parameters that constitute the TAL were detected;
however, it should be noted that these compounds are naturally occurring in groundwater.
Out of these fifteen inorganic parameters, only two (barium and manganese) constituents
analyzed for were elevated above their respective SGVs at two of three monitoring
locations. Specifically, barium was present at slightly elevated concentrations of 1,270 ug/L
and 1,060 ug/L at MW-1 and MW-2, respectively, as compared to its SGV of 1,000 ug/L.
Manganese was present at 309 ug/L and 1,150 ug/L at MW-1 and MW-3 respectively, as
compared to its SGV of 300 ug/L. Both of these compounds are naturally occurring and are
not known to have been used at the subject property. Furthermore, elevated naturally

! Vanadium was not reported above its MDL.
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occurring manganese is known to commonly be present on Long Island in the Upper Glacial
aquifer. No exceedances of chromium were noted at any of the sampling locations and
therefore, no impacts due to chromium were identified. Based upon the above, the limited
and likely naturally occurring exceedances of the two inorganic compounds are not an

environmental concern at the subject property.
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6.0

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The scope of work set forth in the approved Voluntary Investigation Work Plan was

completed at the subject property from September to December 2003.

6.1

Summary

6.1.1 Monitoring Well Installation / Groundwater Flow Calculation

On September 8 - 11, 2003, three (3) shallow groundwater monitoring wells were
installed at the subject property to determine the direction of groundwater flow and
other aquifer characteristics specific to the study site. Based upon the direction of
groundwater flow determined on October 2, 2003, it was subsequently confirmed
with the NYSDEC that the proposed locations of the three temporary monitoring
wells and the three installed monitoring wells were consistent for their intended
purpose of groundwater quality monitoring. Localized groundwater flow direction
was determined to be to the southeast, consistent with the regional groundwater
flow direction established by SCDHS water table maps. The horizontal groundwater
flow gradient was determined to be 0.002 ft/ ft. based upon a slope of 0.58 ft over
a distance of 304 feet at the subject property. Using a regionally established average
value for horizontal hydraulic conductivity of the Upper Glacial aquifer of 270
ft/day, an average porosity of 0.30, a horizontal groundwater flow velocity of 1.72
feet per day was calculated. A supplemental groundwater elevation mapping effort

in December 2003 confirmed the localized groundwater flow direction.

6.1.2  Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected from the three existing monitoring wells

(MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) and three temporary monitoring wells (GP-8, GP-9 and

16
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GP-10) at two discrete intervals on December 2, 2003 under the oversight of the
NYSDEC. MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 samples were split for analysis for VOCs by
NYSDEC. Supplemental samples from MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and GP-10 (22-24
ft bgs) were collected and submitted by the NYSDEC for TAL inorganics. These

data were provided to BEI for inclusion in this report.

Two VOC compounds were reported above their respective NYSDEC SGVs of 5
ug/L at three of the nine sampling intervals: tetrachloroethene [6 J ug/L at MW-2 (5-
15 ft bgs)], [39 ug/L at MW-3 (5-15 ft bgs)] and [11 ug/L at GP-10 (24-26 ft bgs)].
1,2-dichloroethene was reported above its respective SGVs at [11 J ug/L at MW-3
(5-15 ft bgs)] and at [7] ug/L GP-10 (24-26 ft bgs)]. Comparison with 1996 data
indicates a substantial reduction in VOC concentrations at the prior groundwater
intervals sampled. Furthermore, the 2003 VOC sampling data clearly demonstrates
either non-detection, or a decrease of VOCs with increased depth below grade at the
subject property. This study confirms that no unidentified remaining significant
environmental concerns are present in on-site groundwater relative to SD-6, either
shallow or deep. TICs were also present at a range of 26 NJ ug/L to 3,372 ug/L, the

same order of magnitude concentration as that quantified in the upgradient location.

Analysis for inorganic parameters by the NYSDEC indicated only two constituents
(barium and manganese) present at concentrations elevated above their respective
SGVs. No exceedances of chromium, which was the historic target compound of
potential environmental concern, were reported at any of the sampling locations.
Based upon the above, no significant environmental concerns relative to the

presence of inorganic compounds were identified at the subject property.
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6.2 Conclusions

The scope of work set forth in the approved Voluntary Investigation Work Plan was
completed at the subject property. The December 2003 results of analytical testing of
groundwater, both upgradient and downgradient of SD-6, indicates that concentrations of
VOCs have significantly decreased from 1996 to 2003. Furthermore, the 2003 VOC
sampling data clearly demonstrates either non-detection, or a decrease of VOCs with
increased depth below grade at the subject property. This investigation confirms that no
unidentified remaining significant environmental concerns are present in on-site

groundwater relative to SD-6.

Analysis for inorganic parameters by the NYSDEC reported no exceedances of chromium,
which was the historic target compound of potential environmental concern at any of the
sampling locations. Based upon the above, no significant environmental concerns relative

to the presence of inorganic compounds were identified at the subject property.

As the scope of work set forth in the approved Voluntary Investigation Work Plan was
successfully completed at the subject property and no remaining significant environmental
concerns are present in on-site groundwater, it is requested that this project be considered

by the NYSDEC for closure under the Voluntary Cleanup Program.
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Table 1

Summary of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) Detected and/or
Elevated Above the NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards or Guidance Values

VOCs (ug/L) MW-1* GP-8 GP-8 MW-2* GP-9 GP-9 MW-3* | GP-10 GP-10* | NYSDEC
8-18 f 26-28 ft 41-43 ft 5-15ft | 22-24ft | 37-39ft 5-15ft | 22-24ft | 37-39ft SGVs
(ug/L)
Carbon disulfide NA/1J NA NA NA/ND NA NA NA/1J | NA/ND NA 5
Tert-buty! methyl NA/73 NA NA NA/34 NA NA NA/11 NA/40 NA 10
ether
1,2- ND/ND ND ND 13/2) ND ND 11J/8F 7 3/8) ND 5
dichloroethene
(total)
Trichloroethene ND/ND ND ND ND/ND ND ND 3J/2] 2172 ND 5
Acetone ND/ND ND ND ND/ND ND ND ND/ND | ND/ND 3] 50
Tetrachloroethene | 1 J/ND ND ND 6 J/4) ND ND 39/19 11773 ND 5
Total VOCs 11/74] -- - 7 1/40) - -- 53 J/41J | 20 3/57) 3] Not
available
Total TICs 67NJ/- | 1,413 NJ | 2,729NJ 26 NJ/- 173NJ | 3,372NJ | 10NJ/- | 27 NJ/- ND Not
available

* _ Sample split by the NYSDEC. Data presented as BEI sample/NYSDEC sampie results.

ND - Not Detected. NA - Not analyzed for. J - Estimated concentration. N - Presumptive evidence for compound. B- Blanks

MW - monitoring well. GP - temporary monitoring well.

Bold # indicates detected concentration exceeds NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards or Guidance (SGVs) Values for Class Ga
groundwater (potable). Methylene chloride detected in the NYSDEC split samples as a blank containment; not listed here.



Table 2

-
Summary of Inorganics Detected and/or
Elevated Above the NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards or Guidance Values
Inorganics MwW-1* GP-8 GP-8 MWw-2* GP-9 GP-9 MWwW-3* | GP-10 { GP-10* | NYSDEC
(ug/L) 8-18ft | 26-28ft | 41-43ft | S5-15ft | 22-24ft | 37-39ft | S5-1Sft | 22-24fi | 37-39ft SGVs
(ug/L)
Aluminum 128B NA NA 246 NA NA 6528 NA NA Not
available
Barium 1,270 NA NA 1,060 NA NA 213 NA NA 1,000
Arsenic 29U NA NA 29B NA NA 29U NA NA 25
Calcium 10,700 NA NA 9,470 NA NA 28,400 NA NA Not
available
Copper 29B NA NA 1.8B NA NA 47B NA NA 200
Cobalt 40B NA NA 09U NA NA 22B NA NA Not
available
Chromium 1.1B NA NA 1.6B NA NA 095B NA NA 50
Cadmium 030U NA NA 030U NA NA 030U NA NA 5
Magnesium 2,120B NA NA 1,180B NA NA 5,720 NA NA 35,000
-
Iron 487 NA NA 379 NA NA 455 NA NA 500
Manganese 309 NA NA 30.8 NA NA 1,150 NA NA 300
Potassium 10,400 NA NA 10,200 NA NA 5,890 NA NA Not
available
Nickel 1.7B NA NA 1.6U NA NA 16y NA NA 100
Vanadium 060U NA NA 0.83B NA NA 0.60U NA NA Not
available
Sodium 17,700 NA NA 12,200 NA NA 16,900 NA NA 20,000
Zinc 72.7 NA NA 50B NA NA 40B NA NA 2,000

* _ Sample split by the NYSDEC. Data presented as BEI sample/NYSDEC sample results.
U/ND - Not Detected. NA - Not analyzed for. J - Estimated concentration. N - Presumptive evidence for compound. B- Blanks
MW - monitoring well. GP - temporary monitoring well.

Bold # indicates detected concentration exceeds NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards or Guidance (SGVs) Values for Class Ga
groundwaters (potable).
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Photograph No. 1 ~ Front of Burton Industries Inc. building located on the north
side of Wyandanch Avenue, North Babylon, New York.

e

Photograph No. 2 — Location of Storm Drain No. 6, on the eastern side of the Burton
Industries Inc. building where remediation was completed in September 2000.
Groundwater sampling will be performed downgradient of same.



Photograph No. 3 — South-southeastern portion of the subject property; location of
one of the on-site sanitary systems (note cover). Area of proposed groundwater
investigation.

D . we e
I

Photograph No. 4 — Southeastern portion of the subject property; location of
natural gas service. Area of groundwater investigation.




Photograph No. 5 — Employee parking lot for Linzer Products Corp. to the east of
the subject property. The SCWA well field is visible in the background.

Photograph No. 6 — Northern portion of subject property; location of proposed
upgradient groundwater sampling.




Photograph No. 7 —Location of Linzer Products Corp. (former Jameco) to the south
of the subject property. East-west view along the industrial corridor of Wyandanch
Avenue.
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Berninger Environmental, Inc.

groundwater consultants, engineers, geologists Phone: 631 * 588 * 2251
1615 Ninth Avenue Fax: 631 * 588 ¢ 2926
Bohemia * New York ¢ 11716 /) Web: www.BEI-NY.com

~0O
October 16, 2003 @ JP

Mr. Jamie Ascher

Engineering Geologist 2

Division of Environmental Remediation, Region I

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Building 40, SUNY

Stony Brook, New York 11790-2356

Re:  Task 1 of the Voluntary Investigation Work Plan
Burton Industries Inc.
243 Wyandanch Avenue, North Babylon, NY
Site No.:V.00239, Index No.:D1-0001-02-05

Dear Mr. Ascher:

Berninger Environmental, Inc., (BEI) respectbully submits for your review and consideration a
summary of the results of Task 1 - Monitoring Well Installation/Groundwater Flow Direction
Calculation of the Voluntary Investigation Work Plan that was performed for the Burton Industries
Inc. facility located at 243 Wyandanch Avenue, North Babylon, New York.

Monitoring Well Installation

On September 8 -11, 2003, three (3) shallow groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the
sul)ject property to determine the direction of grounclwa.ter flow and other aquifer characteristics
specific to the study site. A hollow stem auger drill rig was used to install three (3) groundwater
monitoring wells to depths between 15 and 18 feet below grade surface (bgs), dependent upon depth
to water. Depth to groundwater was measured at the su};ject property as approximately 7.5 feet })gS
at the two downgradient wells, MW-2 and MW-3. Depth to water at the upgradient location was
measured at approximately 11 feet bgs. Therefore, well construction consisted of 10 feet of 2 inch
diameter, Schedule 40, 0.010 inch slotted well screen set to approximately three feet above the
groundwater table interface and seven feet below. Approximately 5 to 8 feet of 2-inch diameter,
Schedule 40, flush joint threaded riser pipe was used to finish the wells to grade. No split-spoon
sampling was performed. (See attached schematic).

The screened interval was backfilled with No. 0 Morie sand to a depth of two feet above the screen.
A three-foot bentonite seal followed by a cement-bentonite grout was installed to complete the
annulus space backfill. Deptl'xs of the above materials were confirmed ]Jy measuring same using a steel
tape cluring construction. An 8-inch cast iron flush mount manhole cover was cemented in place to
complete the installation, well numbers were embedded in the concrete and the PVC top of the casing
was notched on its north side for future elevation measurements.



Ms. Jamie Ascher October 16, 2003
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Page 2

With NYSDEC permission, the limited quantities of drill cutting spoils were spread on site at
unpaved areas subsequent to screening with a Photoionization Detector (PID) which indicated
concentrations consistent with ambient Laclzground conditions.

Monitoring Well Development and Elevation Survey

The wells were clevelopecl using a peristaltic pump and dedicated tu]aing and/or dedicated disposalale
polyethylene bailers after the well seal and grout had set for a minimum of 48 hours. The
tul)ing/ bailers were moved up and down tln-oughout the screen interval cluring well clevelopment. Ms.
Haimson supervised the well development and recorded procedures, quantities and characteristics of
water removed in a field notebook; a summary is presented in the attached tables. A minimum of five
wellbore volumes were removed clu.ring clevelopment. The turbiclity, pH, temperature and
conductivity of successive well volumes were recorded during Jevelopment using the fonowing
instrumentation: Hanna Instruments HI93703 microprocessor turbidity unit; Myron L Co
Ultrameter (Cond., Res. pH, TDS, ORP); ORS Sonic Probe and YSI S50A DO Meter. Efforts
were successfully undertaken to develop the wells until turbidity was less than 50 NTUs and the wells
were developed until pH, temperature and conductivity stabilized within 10% on successive well
volumes (see attached tables). As indicated as acceptable by the NYSDEC , purge development waters
were clischarged upgraclient/ proximate to each of the well locations as no suspect field conditions were
noted.

Subsequent to &evelopment, the location and casing elevations were determined Ly a New York State
licensed surveyor (Mr. Donald Malm, Jr.) using National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD). The
elevation of the top of the well casing was provided to 0.01 foot and the well location to 0.10 foot.
A copy of the survey was providecl to BEl in early Octol‘)er, 2003.

Su.rveying the surface of the grounclwater table was necessary to calculate the direction and velocity
of groundwater flow. Upon completion of the Weus, a small v-shaped notch was placecl at the north
side of the well casing as a future measuring point. Depth to groundwatet was measured from each
well to the nearest 0.01 foot using a sonic interface probe on October 3, 2003.

Groundwater flow direction was projectecl based upon measurements of clepth to water on October
3, 2003 and elevation data from the surveying of the three grounclwater monitoring wells at the
subject property (see Figure 1). Localized groun(lwater flow direction has been determined to be to
the southeast, consistent with the regional grounclwater flow direction established l)y SCDHS water
table maps. The horizontal groundwa.ter flow graclient has been determined to be 0.002 ft/ ft. based
upon a slope of 0.58 ft over a distance of 304 feet at the subject property. Using a regionally
established average value for horizontal hydraulic conductivity of the Upper Glacial aquifer of 270
&/day, an average porosity of 0.30, a horizontal groun(lwater flow velocity of 1.72 feet per c[ay is
calculated. This calculation is somewhat higher than the average literature regionaﬂy—establishec[
groundwater flow rates for the Upper Glacial aquifer (Perlmutter and Geraghty, 1963) of one foot
per clay.
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Survey Elevation: 51.65 Survey Elevation: 47.89 Survey Elevation: 48.09

Depth to GW: 11.18 Depth to GW: 8.00 Depth to GW: 8.20
| OW Elevation: 40.47 GW Elevation: 39.89

GWan: 39.89

St St A A

All elevations are in feet, ms]
Finalized Groundwater Sampling Locations

Based upon the direction of groundwater flow, the locations of the three temporary monitoring wells
(via Geoprol)e) are consistent with that previously proposed in the investigation work plan (see Figure
2). Based upon the localized grounclwater flow clirection, all three of the monitoring wells can be used
for the collection of shallow water table samples. See table below for a summary of the proposed
groundwater sampling program.

Sampling Groundwater Sample | Groundwater Sample | Groundwater Sample
Location ! 7-13 ft bgs 22 -28 ft bgs 37 -43 ft bgs
MW-1 11-13bgs (1)
MW-2 © 7-9bgs (1) B
MW-3 7-9bgs (1)
GP-8 26 - 28 bgs 41 - 43 bgs
GP-9 22 - 24 bgs 37 - 39 bgs
GP-10 22 - 24 bgs 37 - 39 bgs

Notes:

(1) If wells are determined to be aclequate by NYSDEC ; otherwise samples will be collected at GP-§,
GP-9 or GP-10. All grounclwater sampljng is to be performe& in one day, limiting QA/QC samples
to one field blank and trip blank and one MS/MSD.

i
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Please advise as to NYSDEC"s opinion on this matter at your earliest convenience so that a schedule
for the groundwater sampling effort can be established.

Please feel free to give this office a call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Berninger Environmental, Inc.
\
\ W W
Iﬂﬁ: PG, CGWP aiter Berninger
Project Manager/ Geologist President
ce: John Soderberg, P.E., Esq Mr. Richard Santos
207 Hallock Road ¢/o Burton Industries
Suite 212 243 Wyandanch Avenue
Stony Brook, New York 11790 North Babylon, NY 11702
631-751-6458 631-643-6660
Gary Litwin ; Mr. Stanley Yoel
Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation 80-00 Cooper Avenue
New York State Department of Health Building #10
547 River Street Glendale, New York 11385
Troy, New York 12180 718-326-8000
518-402-2880

Michael J. Lesser, Esq.
Division of Environmental Enforcement
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

625 Broadway
Albany, New York 12233
518-402-9620



| Mr. Jtllmie Ascher

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

October 16, 2003

Table 1 - Monitoring Well No. 1 (MW-1) Development Data

Purge volume (3 we“l)om-)

Purge volume (6 wellbores)

7 gallons

Page 5

hH: 6.27 pH: 6.30 pH: 6.31
lTemp: 218C Temp: 21.8 C Temp: 21.5 C
lipec. Conduct.: 249.9 Spec. Conduct.: 244.5 Spec. Conduct.: 245.6 ;’,
NTUs: 48.09 NTUs: 4.07 NTUs: 17.14
TDS: 163.1 TDS: 159.6 TDS: 160.4 WI
ORP: 16 "
DO: 1.93 "

Table 2 - Monitoring Well No. 2 (MW-2) Development Data

Purge volume (3 wellbores) Purge volume (5 wellbores) Final Purge volume DTW, ft bgs—,
. gallons )
3.6 gallons 6.5 gallons 8.0 gallons 7.48
pH: 6.35 pH: 6.25 pH: 6.33
Temp: 20.1 C Temp: 2098 C Temp: 20.7C

Spec. Conduct.: 137.9

Spec. Conduct.: 135.5

Spec. Conduct.: 137.7

NTUs: 15.63 NTUs: 12.7 NTUs: 8.83
TDS: 89.02 TDS: 87.33 TDS: 88.77
ORP: 97

DO: 2.10




Mz. Jamie Ascher

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

October 16, 2003

Table 3 - Monitoring Well No. 3 (MW-3) Development Data

Purge volume (5 wellbores) Final Purge volume

Page 6

Purge volume (3 wellbores) DTW, ft bgs
lgllom
3.5 gallons 6.0 gallons 8.2 gallons 173
I pH: 3.48 pH: 5.8 pH: 6.07
lTemp: 189C Temp: 18.98 C Temp: 19C

Spec. Conduct.: 430.1

Spec. Conduct.: 419.4

Spec. Conduct.: 420.3

NTUs: 0.40 NTUs: 5.30 NTUs: 1.76
TDS: 289.4 TDS: 280.2 TDS: 281.0
ORP: 61

Mﬁ

Two inch diameter well bore volumes are 0.16 gallons per linear foot.

Spec. Conduct. = Specific Conductivity

TDS - Total Dissolved Solids
NTUs = Nepholometric Units

ORP = Oxygen Reduction Potential
DO = Dissolved Oxygen
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TYPICAL MONITORING WELL SCHEMATIC
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BERNINGER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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Burton Industries Inc.
Draft - Revision A

Voluntary Investigation Report
February, 2004

Monitoring Well Nos. 1, 2 and 3 Purging Data

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Purge vol. 3.50 gallons 3.4 gallons 3.3 gallon
pH 6.4 6.3 6.5
H20 Column 6.71 ft 6.88 6.68 ft
Temp.,degrees 21C 21C 21C
Spec. C.: 135.8 138.9 140.1
NTUs 12 10 12
TDS: 85.6 86.9 83.7

Notes:

Geoprobe locations were purged until turbidity was noted to be minimal.

Sample was collected immediately thereafter.




Burton Industries Inc. Voluntary Investigation Report
Draft - Revision A February, 2004

APPENDIX C

DATA VALIDATION REPORTS AND SAMPLE DATA SUMMARY PACKAGE



L.A.B. Validation Corp. 14 West Point Drive, East Northport, N.Y. 11731

DATA VALIDATION REPORT

ORGANIC ANALYSES

NYSDEC ASP 10/95 SW846 METHOD 8260B
VOLATILES BY GC/MS

For Groundwater Samples Collected
December 02, 2003
From 243 Wyandanch Avenue, North Babylon, New York

Burton Industries
Berninger Environmental

SAMPLE DELIVERY GROUP NUMBER: BER009
H2M LABS, INC.

SUBMITTED TO:

Mr. Walter Berninger/President
Berninger Environmental

1615 Ninth Avenue

Bohemia, New York 11716

January 18, 2004

PREPARED BY:

Lori A. Beyer/President
L.A.B. Validation Corp.
14 West Point Drive

East Northport, NY 11731

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com
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Burton Industries —243 Wyandanch Avenue, North Babylon, New York.
Data Validation Report: Volatile Organics

Table of Contents:
Introduction
Data Qualifier Definitions
Sample Receipt

1.0 Volatile Organics by GC/MS SW846 Method 8260B
1.1 Holding Time
1.2 System Monitoring Compound (Surrogate) Recovery
1.3 Matrix Spikes (MS), Matrix Spike Duplicates (MSD), Matrix Spike Blank (MSB)
14 Laboratory Control Sample

1.5 Blank Contamination

1.6 GC/MS Instrument Performance Check
1.7 Initial and Continuing Calibrations

1.8 Internal Standards

1.9 Target Compound List Identification

1.10 Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs)
1.11 Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits
1.12 Overall System Performance

APPENDICES:

A. Data Summary Tables with Qualifications

B Tentatively Identified Components (VOA GC/MS)
C. Chain of Custady Documents

D SDG Narrative
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L.A.B. Validation Corp. 14 West Point Drive, East Northport, N.Y. 11731

Introduction:

A validation was performed on nine (9) groundwater samples and the associated
quality control samples (Field Blank, Trip Blank and MS/MSD) for Volatile Organic
analysis collected by Berninger Environmental and submitted to H2M LABS, Inc. for
subsequent analysis under chain of custody documentation. This report contains the
laboratory and validation results for the nine (9) samples itemized below. The
samples were collected on December 02, 2003.

The samples were analyzed by H2M LABS, Inc., utilizing SW846 Method 8260B
and in accordance with NYSDEC Analytical Services Protocol (10/95) and submitted
under NYSDEC ASP Category B equivalent deliverable requirements for the
associated analytical methodology employed. The analytical testing consisted of the
Target Compound List (TCL) of analytes for Volatile Organics.

The data was evaluated in accordance with the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program
National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (Publication 9240.1-05) and
in conjunction with the analytical methodology for which the samples were analyzed,

where applicable and relevant.

The data validation repbrt pertains to the following field groundwater and quality

control samples:

Sample Identification Laboratory Sample Matrix Collection Date
Identification
GP-9 22-24 ft. 0312075-003A Aqueous 12/02/03
GP-8 41-43 ft. 0312075-002A Aqueous 12/02/03
GP-8 26-28 ft. 0312075-001A Aqueous 12/02/03
GP-9 37-39 ft. 0312075-004A Aqueous 12/02/03
GP-10 22-24 ft. 0312075-005A Aqueous 12/02/03
GP-10 37-39 ft. 0312075-006 A Aqueous 12/02/03
MW-1 0312075-007A Aqueous 12/02/03
MW-2 0312075-008 A Aqueous 12/02/03
MW-3 (plus MS/MSD) | 0312075-009A Aqueous 12/02/03
Field Blank 0312075-010A Aqueous 12/02/03
Trip Blank 0312075-011A Aqueous 12/02/03

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com




L.A.B. Validation Corp. 14 West Point Drive, East Northport, N.Y. 11731

Data Qualifier Definitions:

The following definitions provide brief explanations of the qualifiers assigned to
results in the data review process.

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the
reported sample quantitation limit.

J - The analyte was positively identified; the associated numerical
value is the approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

uJ - The analyte was not detected above the reported sample
quantitation limit. However, the reported quantitation limit is approximate and
may or may not represent the actual limit of quantitation necessary to accurately
and precisely measure the analyte in the sample.

R - The sample results are rejected due to deficiencies in the ability to
analyze the sample and meet quality control criteria. The presence or absence of
the analyte cannot be verified.

N - The analysis indicates the presence of an analyte for which there is
presumptive evidence to make a “tentative identification.”

NJ - The analysis indicates the presence of an analyte that has been

“tentatively identified” and the associated numerical value represents its
approximate quantity.

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com




L.A.B. Validation Corp. 14 West Point Drive, East Northport, N.Y. 11731

Sample Receipt:

The Chain of Custody document from 12/02/03 indicates that 9 groundwater samples
and associated field blank, trip blank and MS/MSD were received at H2M LABS,
Inc. upon completion of the sampling event. Sample login notes and the chain of
custody indicate that at the Validated Time of Sample Receipt (VTSR) at the
laboratory, no problems and/or discrepancies were noted. The samples were
preserved with HCL at a ph <2 and were properly chilled and, therefore, the integrity
of the samples has been assumed to be good.

The data summary tables included in Appendix A includes all usable (qualified) and
unusable (rejected) results for the samples identified above. These tables summarize
the detailed narrative section of the report. All data validation qualifications have
been reported in the excel spreadsheet in bold for ease of review and verification. In
cases where the VOC concentration exceeds the NYSDEC Glass GA Ambient Water
Quality Standards the value has been presented in bold and italics.

NOTE:

L.A.B. Validation Corp. believes it is appropriate to note that the data validation
criteria utilized for data evaluation is different than the method requirements utilized
by the laboratory. Qualified data does not necessarily mean that the laboratory was
non-compliant in the analysis that was performed.

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com




L.A.B. Validation Corp. 14 West Point Drive, East Northport, N.Y. 11731

1.0 Volatile Organics by GC/MS SW846 Method 8260B

The following method criteria were reviewed: holding times, SMCs, MS, MSD, LCS
Blanks, Tunes, Calibrations, Internal Standards, Target and Non Target Component
Identification, Quantitation, Reported Quantitation Limits and Overall System
Performance. The volatile results were considered to be valid and useable as noted
on the data summary tables in Appendix A and within the following text:

1.1 Holding Time

The amount of an analyte in a sample can change with time due to chemical
instability, degradation, volatilization, etc. If the technical holding time is
exceeded, the data may not be considered valid. Those analytes detected in
the samples whose holding time has been exceeded will be qualified as
estimates, “J”. The non-detects (sample quantitation limits) are required to be
flagged as estimated, “J”, or unusable, “R”, if the holding times are grossly
exceeded.

All aqueous samples pertaining to this SDG were performed within the
method and technical holding times for analysis (14 days). No
qualifications were required based upon holding time criteria.

1.2 Systém Monitoring Compound (Surrogate) Recovery

All samples are spiked with surrogate compounds prior to sample analysis to
evaluate overall laboratory performance and efficiency of the analytical
technique. If the measure of surrogate concentrations is outside contact
specification, qualifications are required to be applied to associated samples
and analytes.

Surrogate recoveries (%R) were fOUI;d to be within acceptable limits for
SMC compounds for all samples pertaining to this SDG. Qualifications

were not required based upon surrogate recovery data.

1.3 Matrix Spikes (MS)/ Matrix Spike Duplicates (MSD)/Matrix Spike
Blank

The MS/MSD data are generated to determine the long-term precision and
accuracy of the analytical method in various matrices.

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com




L.A.B. Validation Corp. 14 West Point Drive, East Northport, N.Y. 11731

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate analysis was performed on sample
MW-3 associated with this SDG. Acceptable recovery and RPD values
were obtained for all spiked components for the MS/MSD and MSB.

1.4

Laboratory Control Sample

The LCS data for laboratory control samples (LCS) are generated to provide
information on the accuracy of the analytical method and on the laboratory

performance.

Acceptable LCS/LFB was analyzed and spiked with all target
components as required. All recoveries fell within established QC ranges.
No data validation qualifiers were required based upon LCS data.

1.5

Blank Contamination

Quality assurance (QA) blanks; i.e. method, trip and field blanks are prepared
to identify any contamination which may have been introduced into the
samples during sample preparation or field activity. Method blanks measure
laboratory contamination. Trip blanks measure cross-contamination of
samples during shipment. Field blanks measure cross-contamination of
samples during field operations. Storage blanks measure cross-contamination
during sample storage of the field samples.

The following table was utilized to qualify target analyte results due to
contamination. The largest value from all the associated blanks is required to

be utilized:

For:

Flag Sample Result
with a “U” when:

Report CRQL &
Qualify “U” when:

No Qualification is
Needed when:

Methylene Chloride,
Acetone, Toluene &
2-Butanone

Sample Conc. Is
>CRQL, but </=10x
blank value

Sample Congc. is
<CRQL and </=10x
blank value

Sample Conc. is
>CRQL and >10x
blank value

Other Contaminants

Sample Conc. Is
>CRQL, but </=5x
blank value

Sample Conc. Is
<CRQL and </=5x
blank value

Sample Conc. is
>CRQL and >5x
blank value

Below is a summary of the compounds in the sample and the associated

qualifications that have been applied:

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com
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A)

B)

C)

D)

1.6

Method Blank Contamination:
Two (2) method blanks were analyzed as part of this SDG.

Target/Non-target analytes were not detected in any of the method
blanks.

Field Blank Contamination:
No target/non-target analytes were detected in the Field Blank.
Trip Blank Contamination:

No target/non-target analytes were detected in the Trip Blank
associated with this sampling event.

Storage Blank Contamination:

Storage blanks were not submitted for this SDG. It should be
noted that storage blanks are not mandated by SW846 Method
8260B.

GC/MS Instrument Performance Check

Tuning and performance criteria are established to ensure adequate
mass resolution, proper identification of compounds and to some
degree, sufficient instrument sensitivity. These criteria are not sample
specific. Instrument performance is determined using standard
materials. Therefore, these criteria should be met in all circumstances.

The Tuning standard for volatile organics is Bromofluorobenzene
(BFB).

Instrument performance was generated within acceptable limits
and frequency for Bromofluorobenzene (BFB) for all analyses
conducted for this SDG.

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com
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Initial Calibrations: The initial calibrations provided and the % RSD was within
acceptable limits (30%).

Continuing Calibrations: The continuing calibrations provided and the %D was
within acceptable limits (25%) with the following exceptions:

CCAL -12/03/03:
Methylene Chloride — 25.8%

Non-detects for this compound in all field samples (with the exception of the field
and trip blank) must be considered estimated, “UJ” at the levels presented in
Appendix A.

CCAL - 12/05/03:

Acetone — 27.8%

Carbon Disulfide — 29.2%

Carbon Tetrachloride — 30.3%
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane — 32.9%

Non-detects for these compounds in all the field blank and trip blank must be
considered estimated, “UJ” at the levels presented in Appendix A.

1.8 Internal Standards

Internal Standards (IS) performance criteria ensure that the GC/MS
sensitivity and response are stable during every experimental run. The
internal standard area count must not vary by more than a factor of 2 (-
50% to +100%) from the associated continuing calibration standard.
The retention time of the internal standard must not vary more than +/-
30 seconds from the associated continuing calibration standard. If the
area count is outside the (-50% to +100%) range of the associated
standard, all of the positive results for compounds quantitated using
that IS are qualified as estimated, “J”, and all non-detects as “UJ”, or
“R” if there 1s a severe loss of sensitivity.

[f an internal standard retention time varies by more than 30 seconds,
professional judgment will be used to determine either partial or total

rejection of the data for that sample fraction.

Internal standard area and retention times met QC requirements
for all analysis pertaining to this SDG.

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com
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1.7

Initial and Continuing Calibrations

Satisfactory instrument calibration is established to ensure that the
instrument is capable of producing acceptable quantitative data. An
initial calibration demonstrates that the instrument is capable of giving
acceptable performance at the beginning of an experimental sequence.
The continuing calibration checks document that the instrument is
giving satisfactory daily performance.

A) Response Factor GC/MS:
The response factor measures the instrument’s response to specific
chemical compounds. The response factor for all compounds must
be >/=0.05 in both initial and continuing calibrations. A value
<0.05 indicates a serious detection and quantitation problem (poor
sensitivity). Analytes detected in the sample will be qualified as
estimated, “J”. All non-detects for that compound in the
corresponding samples will be rejected, “R”.

All the response factors for the target analytes reported were
found to be within acceptable limits (>/=0.05), for the initial
and continuing calibrations.

B) Percent Relative Standard Deviation (%RSD) and Percent
Difference (%D):
Percent RSD is calculated from the initial calibration and is used to
indicate the stability of the specific compound response factor over
increasing concentrations. Percent D compares the response factor
of the continuing calibration check to the mean response factor
(RRF) from the initial calibration. Percent D is a measure of the
instrument’s daily performance. Percent RSD must be <30% and
%D must be <25%. A value outside of these limits indicates
potential detection and quantitation errors. For these reasons, all
positive results are flagged as estimated, “J” and non-detects are
flagged “UJ”. If %RSD and %D grossly exceed QC criteria, non-
detect data may be qualified, “R”, unusable. Additionally, in cases
where the %RSD is >30% and eliminating either the high or the
low point of the curve does not restore the %RSD to less than or
equal to 30% then positive results are qualified, “J”. In cases
where removal of either the low or high point restores the linearity,
then only low or high level results will be qualified, “J” in the
portion of the curve where non linearity exists.

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com
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1.9

1.10

Target Compound List Identification

TCL compounds are identified on the GC/MS by using the analyte’s
relative retention time (RRT) and by comparison to the ion spectra
obtained from known standards. For the results to be a positive hit, the
sample peak must be within =/- 0.06RRT units of the standard
compound and have an ion spectra which has a ratio of the primary
and secondary m/e intensities within 20% of that in the standard
compound.

GC/MS spectra met the qualitative criteria for identification. All
retention times were within required specifications.

During the validation process it was determined that 1,2-
Dichloroethene (total) was found at 1 ug/L in sample MW-2. The
mass spectrum met the qualitative criteria for identification,
however, was not reported by the laboratory.

The reported Acetone concentration of 3 ug/L in GP-10 (37-39 ft)
should be utilized with caution and must be considered suspect.
This compound is a common laboratory contaminant, however,
due to the lack of presence in the associated blanks, could not be
negated during the validation process.

It should be noted that this compound was detected in MW-3 MS
and MW-3 MSD, however, not in the original unspiked sample
further supporting that the reported acetone values can be
attributed to laboratory contamination.

Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs)

TICs were reported in accordance with the project requirements. The
identification must be considered tentative (both quantitative and
qualitative) due to the lack of required compound specific response
factors. Consequently all concentrations should be considered
estimate, “J” and as a result of the qualitative uncertainty should be
qualified, “N”.

GC/MS “3 best match spectra” met method criteria.

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com
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1.11

1.12

All groundwater samples were determined to contain a TIC at
7.88 minutes which is an “unknown alkane.” This analyte was not
detected in the field blank, trip blank or method blanks and
therefore it can be concluded that the presence is from the
sampling site.

TICs are presented as an appendix to this report.

Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits
GC/MS quantitative analysis is considered to be acceptable. Correct
internal standards per SW846 and response factors were used to
calculate final concentrations.

All aqueous samples were analyzed undiluted at Smls .

Overall System Performance

Good resolution and chromatographic performance were observed.

The laboratory results are valid and useable at the concentrations
submitted in Appendix A.

Reviewer’s Signature ?{Cl/(- 0‘ BW Date O/// ”OV
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Appendix A
Data Summary Tables
With Qualifications

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com




,gémsssmmmmmmm

~
o

gmw%masmmmsnmmm%-—mm

aqediddy 10N = WN

D2D2D23DD0D2
@
o~

-

2235503350235 2322$23D0D0D2

-
pro oo Jnu Jun B By Yn o e s s Jen o s Jon oo o T Jiow Joows Jien Jow Jous Jun Jous s Joun R Joun Joum i o oo

-
2D0D2D523305D0D0323D22D0D0322D222DD2DD3DDDD3DD2D0D

-
D225 20O09D3DD5D3DD23D0D0DDD2IDDD2D3220D55D03DD

a
.
D22D20D0D3DD0D03D0D5D03D0D0D0DD2D5D532D3DDD3D0D

VLVLOVVLMLVVLOLVLVLVBVLVLVLLVYVEODVWDVLVLOLOLOLLLLLWLYL®
LBWVLOOVLOVOLLADLOYLODLOLNOVLDDWVLWYWYROWOWWYWYIW
DUBLOLWVWWULLVLDVDLLVLODOLVWVLDLEODOLLLLOWYLIOWDWIWS
VOBV OLLLOLVLDVLVYLLOLVLOOLYVOLVLWYWVOLWOL VLW
LWWOLVLOOVLLOOWOOVLLLDVLVOOODOOOOWOIODWWNONS
]
2222200222320 223D0D22D23D22D5D502D223D23353
VOOV VLLEOOVDOVLODLOVLDOVLVOLOLOLLLOLYOOWV.OWDS

-
DDO$D0D22320920D00D

SO0A V1O0L

(12101} suaiky

aualfig

audzuaqiing
8u8ZUBQOIOID

auanio |
SUBYISOIOO.NAL-Z' L}
auayla0Jolyoens |
auouexay-z
auoUeUad-Z-IAWRN-
uuojowoIg
sueylBoIOOUL-Z L'}
auadoidoioog-g 1 -suen
3ueyIdBWOI0YI0W0IgIg
3uazuag
ENCIMELILI T
auadosdosoag-g'-s10
avedosdosoia-z'y
BUBYIBICIONDIPOWOI]
apuojysenat uogre)
BaUBB0IOIOU -1 L'}
aueyRoIoIYIa-Z' |
WojoIoNuD

auoueing-z

(12100) BUBLNBOIOIDIA-Z' |
aueylB0Io0YdIa-| |
auayIB0JoIYdIg- 1Y
apyinsiq uoqre)
auoleYY

3pUOIUD BUSAYIBN
auey)soloND

3pUOD AUIA
aueylswiowosg
BUBYIAWOIONND
ajfjeuy

/o0 :syun

SINIVA IDNVAIND
SQYVANVLS ALIVND
YILYM INIEWY

V9 SSV1 93ASAN

VN VN VN ¥YN VN YN

€00Z1ZTL €oo0z/zzi £o00z/izieL goozrzizy £002/2/T) €oozizreL
V800-5L0ZLE0 VS00-S20Z1€0 vr00-520Z1€0 VI00-SL0Z1E0 YZ00-5L02LE0 VE00-SL0Z1E0
Y 8E-L€ 01-dO B ¥T-TT 01-dO ¥ 6£-LE 6-dO ¥ 82-92 8-d9 ‘HEr-LY §8-dO ¥ ¥T-TT6-dO

/6N :s3UN

8INISION ¥,

:81eq buydweg|

Qi Kr0yei0qen

:q1 9jdweg 1abuiusag
800¥349 948

}J0A MBN ‘uojAgeg ‘N ‘anusay youepuelp psZ ‘sausisnpu| =ot_._m._

SAQUYVANVLS ALITVND J31LVM LNIIGWYV VO SSV10 03ASAN A0V GILVAT T3

dO/ANV d3103130 SANNOdIWOD JINVONO JFILVTOA 40 AMVWWNS - | 379V1L



~
o

<
z

a|qeoriddy 10N = YN

525232322

-
HOUWLWOVOLVLOVLLEYDDLOLLDOLDDOODOLELOOLORDLVWLODWW®M

53553533205 50D09D0D23DD0D023220D2222200$02D0D2D20902DDD0D
=

-

-
52D2222353523-52320333D0DD2

o R}

for Juc ]
2202305209090 D0D2DD2DDDD3D0D2D2DIDDDDDD2DDDIDDDD

-

VOVLOLVLVLLOVOVLOVLYOLOLVLOLVLDVLYBLVWVLYWYODWYWYWYWWE
2555323522

VLLLLDOLWVRLOVODLOLLOLDBYODYOOVDODOVYLODDDOLWLILWWWD

n
j [ Je Jius Jien e

~

-

-
2055509053225 2D02D0222D2$2203203D0D35 202202

LVULVLOLWVOOLOLWLE-VLLVLLOVYLLLOWVLYDOODNEWWOYWWWYLWN~

-
D220 D0DD0D0D35D0D0D0D202233323DD222202-D2D22330D

VOVEVPVLOLOVOWVOVLOYDVLVOOOLYDOWVWLWOOW WOV W~

SO0A V104

(1e101) aUaIAX

auallig

auazuaqiiyiy
auazuaqosoyD

auanioy
QUEIA0IOIYOENIL-Z'Z'L'L
auaysoojydena |
suouexay-z
auoueag-z-kuisn-v
uuoowoIg
aUeYIB0IoNIU -2 L}
auadosdoioiyotg-¢'y-sven
UBYIBWIOIONI0WOIGI]
auazuag

3UBYIA0IOYIU |
ausdoidoiong-g'L-s
auedosdosoyorg-z'y
aUBYIBWIOIONIIPOIWIOIT
apuoIyoeIIs | LOGUED
aueylsoIoDuU -1 L}
BaueyoIoUNQ-Z't
UL0j0I0ND

auoueng-z

(1e101) BUBYIBOIOLIQ-Z'L
3aUeLIB0I0NAIA-1 L
EIEIN LI Telo SN
apyInsIg uogIeD
3u0ja0y

8puoIUD sulAyIBN
AUBYIBOIOD

apuoyD KutA
aueylBwowoIg
sueyBWOoIoYD
o)kjeuy

/b0 sHun
SIANTVA FONVAIND
SAUVANYLS ALNVND

YILVM INIIGWY

Y9 SSV10 D3ASAN

VN

toozizieL
v600-SL0Z1€0
MW

VN

£002Z/7/7)
V800-52021€0
MW

/60 :spun

BINSION %

:a1eq Buydweg

:af Asojesoge

g1 aidwesg sabuyuieg
800¥39 940S

3104 MaN ‘uojkgeg "N ‘anuaAy youepuekpa pSZ 'SalISNpu| uoLing

SAYUVANVLS ALITVNO J3LVM LINJIGWYV VO SSYT1I O3ASAN IA0EY A3LVAII3

d4O/ANV d310313d SGNNOJIWOD JINVOYO JFTILVIOA 40 AYVNNNS - | 379VL




L.A.B. Validation Corp. 14 West Point Drive, East Northport, N.Y. 11731

Appendix B
Tentatively Identified

- Components
(VOA GC/MS)

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com




VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

iF EPA SAMPLE NO.

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

GP-9 22-24 FT

7 ~» Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
I::) Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BERQO09
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-003A
Sample wt/vol: . 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36968.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 2 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC.
1. unknown alkene 4.47 33
2. 001634-04-4 Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 7.88 140 NJ
-
i FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO4 . 2

BEROQO9 V22



1F EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

GP-8 41-43 FT

‘b Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
-
Lab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BEROOS
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER ‘ Lab Sample ID: 0312075-0023
Sample wt/vol: . 5§ (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36967.D
Level: (low/med) LOW B Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: {(ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: Q (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 6 {ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q
1 unknown alkene 4.45 620 J
2. unknown hydrocarbon 6.88 8 J
3. 000075-65-0 2-Propanol, 2-methyl- 7.30 41 NJ @
4. 001634-04-4 2| Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 7.85 1900 /f,NJ
5. unknown ether 8.27 10 J
6. 000994-05-8 Butane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 9.67 150 NJ
-
g
FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO4 .2

BERO009 V31



VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

1F

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-8 26-28 FT

" ab Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
A4
vab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BEROQS
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-001A
Sample wt/vol: 5. (g/mL). ML Lab File ID: A\A36966.D
Level: (low/med) " LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 5 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q
1. unknown alkene 4.48 290
2. 000075-65-0 | 2-Propanol, 2-methyl- 7.32 26 NJ 1ﬁ
3. 001634-04-4 1| Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 7.89 1000 | ANg
| 4. unknown ether 8.31 6 J
| 5.000994-05-8 Butane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 9.70 91 NJ
-
FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO4 .2

BEROO9 V44



1F

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-9 37-39 FT

b Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
-
vab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BEROOS
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-004A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36969.D
Level: (low/med) Date Received: 12/02/03
%¥ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 6 (pg/L or ug/Xg) UG/L
i CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q
1 unknown hydrocarbon (4.46) 4.46 770 J
2 unknown hydrocarbon (6.86) 6.86 11 J
3. unknown alcohol 7.25 69 J
4. 001634-04-4 2| Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 7.83 2400 | ANJ
5. unknown ether 8.23 12 J
| 6.000994-05-8 Butane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 9.65

FORM I VOA-TIC

110 NJ (@

OLMO04 .2

BERO00Y V56



1F
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-10 22-24 FT

b Name H2M LABS, INC. Contract
- :
vab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BEROOS
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-005A
Sample wt/vol: 5 . {g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36970.D
Level: (low/med) LOW ‘ Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pl) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 1 (pug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q
| 1. 001634-04-4 | Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- | 7.81 ] 27 | NI ]
-
-
FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO4 .2

BEROO9 V69



VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

1F EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-10 37-39 pT

Lab Name H2M LABS INC. Contract

paie Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BEROQS
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample 1ID: 0312075-006A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML , Lab File ID: 'A\A36971.D

Level: - (low/med) LOW

% Moisture: not dec.

GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53

Soil Extract Volume:

Date Received: 12/02/03
Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

(mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

(ul) Scil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

Number TICs found: 0 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
[ T ‘“‘]
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT ’ EST.CONC. J Q
S
- FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO4 . 2

BERO009 V79



iF EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS -1
ib Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
-
Lab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BERQOO9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-007A
Sample wt/vol: -5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36972.D
Level: (low/med) LOW ‘ Daten Received: 12(02((;3
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aligquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 1 (ug/L or pg/Kg) UG/L
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT ! EST.CONC. i Q )
[ 1. 001634-04-4 lepmw,Lmﬁhmmemmﬂ- [ 7.90 | 67 | NJ ]
-
~ FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO04 . 2

BERO09 V87



1F
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

EPA SAMPLE NO.

MW-2

‘b Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
.
Lab Code 10478 Case No. BE SAS No. SDG No. BERO0OS
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-008A
Sample wt/vol: 5 - (g/mL) =~ ML Lab File ID: A\A36973.D
Level: (low/med) LOW ) Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: ol (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 1 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
!
| CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. ! Q f
f 1. 001634-04-4 }Pmpmw,%nw&mxymeﬁwL [ 7.86 [ 26 f NJ ]
-
4
FORM I VOA-TIC OLM04 .2

BERO009 V96



1F EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-3
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
b Name H2M LABS, INC. Contract
-
Lab Code 10478 Case No. ER SAS No. SDG No. BERQQ9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-009A
Sample wt/vol: 5 " (g/mL) ML ' Lab File ID: A\A36965.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Scil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 1 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
T
} CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME ' RT J EST.CONC. ‘ Q )
| 1. 001634-04-4 lepmw,anﬁmxy}nwmw- [ 7.94 | 10 | NJ‘T
-
.
FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO4 .2

BERO0Y V106



VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

1F EPA SAMPLE NO.

FIELD BLANK
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS i
ab Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
4 : :
vab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BERQOQ9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-010Aa
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36982.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aligquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 0 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
i CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q
-
-
FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO04 .2

BERO0O9 V116



1iF EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET TRIP BLANK
TEN?ATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
b Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
-
Lab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BEROQS
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER : Lab Sample ID: 0312075-011A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36983.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

Number TICs found: 0 {ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
T I
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. i Q

FORM I VOA-TIC

OLM04 .2

BERO0Y V123



L.A.B. Validation Corp. 14 West Point Drive, East Northport, N.Y. 11731

Appendix C
Chain of Custody

Phone/Fax (631) 757-0467 email LABValidation@aol.com
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H2M LABS, INC.

*——"/———‘

BERCCA

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name BER

Work Order Numbe 0312075

Checklist completed b ' N~ l&lﬁl@ﬁ
igngre X ST T ke T T

Matrix Carrier name  Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes 'V
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes 'V
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes I
Chain of custody present? Yes V!
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V]
Chain of custody agrees with sampie labels? Yes V!
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes @
Sample containers intact? Yes 'V
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V!
" " samples received within holding time? Yes ¥
g tiner/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V]
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? , No VOA vials submitted !
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes @

Adjusted?

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section b

Client contacted Date contacted:
Contacted by: Regarding
Comments:

Date and Time Receive

Received by AM
Reviewed by _»v'lﬁi,,_
Initials
No Not Presen '
No'|_ Not Presen __
Noi_ Not Presen V!
No _
No _
No.
No :
No _
No
No __
No ' £ O(.«fc
Yes v/ ' No [ |
No —!

Checked b

12/2/2003 2:05:00 PM

- 4\_7%}‘\5&__

BERO09 S7



]

TH2ZM LADS,

INC.

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY

\ ]
J CLIENT: ‘&E 24 DELIVERABLES: ¥§5- 70D  TURN AROUND TIME:_ 1 A0 “5
J SDG # ALROA. CASE #: MATRIX: QW) pH CHECK Y o)

REMARKS: p\.‘j;ﬁ:.' icd RER 0D

] RECEIVED BY: «Q.ZSTY\ s;cmms\@ymbﬂmﬁ\/vmmﬂlal%: 4oy
H2M LAB DATE  |BOTTLE{ #OF TESTS
J CLIENT ID # ___|COLLECTED| TYPE |BOTTLES REQUESTED
] 605 AT ia\[al% D | A eeps g0 W BTids
Y Hiz3ey w3
7 ’(vp'q o)o/?’o?“l =1 e=TA _
y \L - Ay ok
] »8?-~_l0 A2-24 €71 W54
1N 37390 | e
,i_’ Nl- 1 rﬁ'm
~r| - L — ey N
C =5 el &l (
- Veld Blank DA} 2
" 'Tﬂ‘D BlaNK \ Ciid ¥ \% A4
/@//\9\\“‘
e
D ]

VOLATILE

P 0025

BEROO9 S8



ijﬂM LABDS, INC.
cuienr: OER
7,_, ?: 6(2(’7\6(‘(?

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY

!
i SAMPLE PURPOSE OF
RELINQUISHED SAMPLE BOTTLR CHANGE g? INI
JATE | TIMRBR BY RBC&IVRD N TYPE CUSTOD T
.. . A - S108 ! o~ . o ‘QY[L e
A o3 | Cinapltiioe | o] D [Onadys,s
B1ghs / B3]
j 21C8 sjomM
™ s10m
] s1cas 108
-~ 10w s1oN
I s10m 108 : .
- BIOM s1am
- s10M 310
JL s1om 3icH
S10M SICN
] 310m s51Cw
T Stom ] sicn
T S1aM sicn
SI1oM sS1cN
T siom SICcR
- o J1cN
3 310w SIoN
3 3jom SICN
J108 j SI0N ‘ T
lL stom S1ow
310m SICN
| -
[ 31om Sich
s1om Sicn l
' SroN sicw ﬁ,
— } H
ston sicN B
VOLATILE
. .

BERO09 S9



H2M LABS. INC.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND
- ANALYTICAL REQUIREMENT SUMMARY
BERNINGER ENVIRONMENTAL
WATER SAMPLES
SDG NO.: BER009
SAMPLES RECEIVED: 12/2/03
Analytical Requirements

Customer Laboratory '

Sample Sample *VOA | *BNA *GC PCBs | *METALS [ OTHER

Code Code GC/MS | GC/MS VOA

GP-8 26-28 FT 0312075-001 X

GP-8 41-43 FT 0312075-002 X

GP-922-24 FT 0312075-003 X

GP-9 37-39 FT 0312075-004 X

GP-1022-24 FT 0312075-005 X

GP-1037-39 FT 0312075-006 X

MW-1 0312075-007 X

MW-2 0312075-008 X

MW-3 0312075-009 X

FIELD BLANK 0312075-010 X

TRIP BLANK 0312075-011 X

* Check Appropriate Boxes :

'LP D (Please indicate year of protocol) AGTR 101y

""--'TCL?(,PTS yearotprotocol

**TCLP METALS

PAGE 1 OF 6
-

BEROO9 S3



Volatile Sample Analysis Summary

BERO009

EPAsampID Matrix _[Level]l CollectDate | ateReceive AnalDate
GP-8 26-28 FT Aqueous |LOW| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03 12/3/2003
GP-8 41-43 FT Aqueous|LOW] 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03{ 12/3/2003
GP-9 22-24 FT Agueous | LOW/| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
GP-9 37-38 FT Aqueous]LOW| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
GP-10 22-24 FT Aqueous|LOW/| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
GP-10 37-39 FT Aqueous |LOW/| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
MWV-1 Agqueous {LOW/| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
MwW.2 Aqueous|LOW/| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
MW-3MS Agqueous [LOW/| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
MW-3 Aqueous {LOW| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03[ 12/3/2003
MW-3MSD Aqueous |LOW/| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
FIELD BLANK Aqueous |[LOW]| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03{ 12/5/2003
TRIP BLANK Aqueous |LOW] 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/5/2003
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H2M LABS. INC.

SDG NARRATIVE FOR VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLES RECEIVED: 12/2/03
SDG #: BER009

For Samples:
GP-8 26-28 FT MW-1
GP-8 41-43 FT MW-2
GP-9 2224 FT MW-3 MS/MSD
GP-9 37-39 FT FIELD BLANK
GP-1022-24 FT TRIP BLANK

GP-1037-39FT

The above samples were analyzed for volatile organics by EPA method 8260B in accordance
with the NYSDEC ASP, Rev. 10/95.

All QC data and calibrations met the requirements of the method, and no problems were
encountered with sample analysis. The following should be noted:

« Sample MW-3 was analyzed as the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate.
e A lab fortified blank was analyzed. All percent recoveries were within QC limits.

e Compounds are reported as estimated values with the qualifier “J” if the concentration is
between the MDL and the reporting limit. Values under the MDL are not reported.

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other
than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this
hardcopy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or
his designee, as verlfied by the following signature.

Date Reported: December:18, 2003
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Laboratory Manager
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H2M LABS, INC.
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H2M LABS, INC.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND
- ANALYTICAL REQUIREMENT SUMMARY
BERNINGER ENVIRONMENTAL
WATER SAMPLES
SDG NO.: BER009
SAMPLES RECEIVED: 12/2/03
Analytical Requirements
Customer Laboratory
Sample Sample *VOA | *BNA *GC PCBs | *METALS [ OTHER
Code Code GC/MS | GC/MS VOA
GP-8 26-28 FT 0312075-001 X
GP-8 41-43 FT 0312075-002 X
GP-9 22-24 FT 0312075-003 X
GP-9 37-39 FT 0312075-004 X
GP-1022-24 FT 0312075-005 X
GP-1037-39 FT 0312075-006 X
MW-1 0312075-007 X
MW-2 0312075-008 X
MW-3 0312075-009 X
FIELD BLANK 0312075-010 X
TRIP BLANK 0312075-011 X

* Check Appropriate Boxes
‘- LP; m
-~ TCL/TALHCL, TS

**TCLP METALS

P (Please indicate year

of protocol) AGTB 1oy

PAGE 1 OF 6
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Volatile Sample Analysis Summary

BERO009

EPAsamplD Matrix_|[Level| CollectDate | ateReceive AnalDate
GP-8 26-28 FT Aqueous |LOW/| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
GP-8 41-43 FT Aqueous|LOW/| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03[ 12/3/2003
GP-9 22-24 FT Aqueous |LOW]| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03] 12/3/2003
GP-9 37-39 FT Aqueous|LOW| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03] 12/3/2003
GP-10 22-24 FT Aqueous|LOW/| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
GP-10 37-39 FT Agueous{LOW| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03] 12/3/2003
MW-1 Aqueous |LOW]| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
MW.2 Aqueous | LOW/| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03] 12/3/2003
MW-3MS Aqueous |LOW| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/3/2003
MW-3 Aqueous |LOW] 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03] 12/3/2003
MW-3MSD Agqueous |LOW| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03} 12/3/2003
FIELD BLANK Aqueous |LOW| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03| 12/5/2003
TRIP BLANK Aqueous | LOW| 12/2/2003 03-Dec-03] 12/5/2003

BERO009 S4



H2M LABS, INC.

2. CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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H2M LABS, INC.

-
Client Name BER

Work Order Numbe 0312075

Checklist completed b

Matrix

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler?

Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sampie labels?

Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?
" samples received within holding time?
N iner/T emp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section b

Client contacted

Contacted by:

Comments:

_

‘-—-‘—-—_-_—_'

BERODY

Sample Receipt Checklist

,\:v_r_'l%lgipﬁ_ _

Date and Time Receive

Received by AM

Reviewed by '% -

“Initials

Date contacted:

Carrier name  Hand Delivered
Yes V. Noi_ Not Presen
Yes V' No! Not Presen
Yes |’ Noi_ Not Presen
Yes V' No. '
Yes V! No _
Yes V! No.'
Yes V' No __
Yes 'V No __
Yes V! No
Yes V' No . _
. Yes VI No _! Lo(pd
* No VOA vials submitted [ Yes VI "Nol |
Yes I No |
Checked b

12/2/12003 2:05:00 PM

iJ]

<

- LZ-&E\S&
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J
TH2M LAES, INC.

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY

J CLIENT: (AE R DELIVERABLES: @§5- 70> TURN AROUND TIME: 4 A0 ‘ﬁ
_} SDG# YBLROA ~ CASE#: MATRIX: _ GW) pH CHECK Y o(N)

REMARKS: ?\Sz_ﬂg i0d RER 02 __
] RECEIVED BY- «%m sncmmn@v\(\bﬂmuwmm:&w SnME:_ |4 05

3 H2ZM LAB DATE BOTTLE # OF TESTS
J CLIENT ID ¥ COLLECTEDP| TYPE |BOTTLES REQUESTED
i oy —lc?300 vz | = oAl cng o~ ] —1 ¢
] 608 Ao-FBET ceal B3 | Dy | A esepssae o pTies
V) HU3ET paeid
7{ '6‘)*6] A3 4 FT e\ c.
) \_l/ 5‘7‘3{] T A
108010 R-24eTf | opi
V373961 | g
T M- L Isayi
Y e N
5@*@ coaf (r
- held Blonk. ook} A
" Thp Riank |\ cii W 2 \% Y
- A 3
. B ges B )
N} ]
:/‘\\J ]

-~ VOLATILE
| P 0925

BERO009 S8



H2M LAES, INC.
CLIERNT: GSE:(Z
rr :: 6{&'{‘(;

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY

I SAMPLE PURPOSE OF
RELINQUISHED SAMPLE BOTTLE | CHANGE OF
JATE | TIMR BY RECRIVED BY TYPE CUSTODY INIT
S 62 | T el R el T 9\(@1&(&’3‘
Blds 0 sion
j ice siow
2l1cae S10w
slce 108
»10m 3108
S Siee —
] - o
- 5104 Siow T
{ 310 SICN
Sow sicw
]L Svou siew
™ Siow STcw
T e Sics
Siow Sicw
7 Siow sTom
- s108 310N
Siow Siom
sion SIon
s1ow s1ow
s1o8 SIon
s1os Sicw
3Siom sSICcn —
——f——— ]
WMW“ SICN ‘

VOLATILE

BERO0O09 S9



H2M LADBS, INC.

SDG NARRATIVE FOR VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLES RECEIVED: 12/2/03
SDG #: BER009

For Samples:

GP-8 26-28 FT MW-1
GP-8 41-43 FT MW-2
GP-922-24 FT MW-3 MS/MSD
GP-937-39 FT FIELD BLANK

GP-10 22-24 FT TRIP BLANK

GP-1037-39 FT

The above samples were analyzed for volatile organics by EPA method 8260B in accordance
with the NYSDEC ASP, Rev. 10/95.

All QC data and calibrations met the requirements of the method, and no problems were
encountered with sample analysis. The following should be noted:

« Sample MW-3 was analyzed as the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate.
e A lab fortified blank was analyzed. All percent recoveries were within QC limits.

e Compounds are reported as estimated values with the qualifier “J” if the concentration is
between the MDL and the reporting limit. Values under the MDL are not reported.

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other
than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this
hardcopy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or
his designee, as verified by the following signature.

Date Reported: December {8, 2003
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Joann M. Slavin

Laboratory Manager
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H2M LADS, INC.

4. SAMPLE REPORTS
4.1  VOLATILES
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H2M LABS. INC.

QUALIFIERS FOR REPORTING ORGANICS DATA

Value - If the result is a value greater than or cqual to the quantification limit, report the value.

U - Indicates compound was analyzed for but not detected. The sample quantitation limit must be
corrected for dilution and for percent moisture. For example, 10U for phenol in water if the sample final
volume is the protocol-specified final volume. If a 1 to 10 dilution of extract is neccssary, the reported
limit is 100 U. For a soil sample, the value must also be adjusted for percent moisture. For example, if
the sample had 24% moisture and a 1 to 10 dilution factor, the sample quantitation limit for phenol (330
U) would be corrected to:

(300 U) 100%moisture
—— xdf where D =
100
and df - dilution factor
) 00-24
For example, at 24% motsture, D = W =0.76

(300 U)
76

For semivolatile soil samples, the extract must be concentrated to 0.5 mL, and the sensitivity of
the analysis is not compromised by the cleanup procedures. Similarly, pesticide samples subjected to GPC
are concentrated to 5.0 mL. Therefore, the CRQL valucs in Exhibit C will apply to all samples, regardless
. of cleanup. However, il a sample extract cannot be concentrated (o the protocol-specified volume (see
Exhibit C), this fact must be accounted for in reporting the sample quantitation limit.

X 10 - 4300 U rounded to the appropriate number of significant figures

J - Indicates an estimated value. This flag is uscd either when estimating a concentration for
tentatively identified compounds where a 1-1 response is assumed or when the mass spectral data
indicates the presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria but the result is less than the
specified quantification limit but greater than zcro. (e.g.: If limit of quantification is 10 ug/L and a
concentration of 3 ug/L is calculated, report as 3J.) The sample quantitation limit must be adjusted for
dilution as discussed for the U flag.

N - Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This flag is only used for tentatively identified
compounds, where the identification is based on a mass spectral library search. It is applied to all TIC
results. For generic characterization of a TIC. such as chlorinated hydrocarbon, the N code is not used.

P - This flag is used for a pesticide/Aroclor target analyte when there is greater than 25%
difference for detected concentrations between the two GC columns (see Form X). The lower of the two
values is reported of Form I with a "P".

C - This flag applies to pesticide results when the identification has been confirmed by GC/MS.. If
GC/MS confirmation was attempted but was unsuccessful. do not apply this flag. instead use a Laboratory
defined flag. discussed below.

BEROO09 S13



H2M LABS, INC.

B - This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample. It
indicates possible probable blank contamination and warns the data user to take appropriate action. This
flag must be used for a TIC as well as for a positively identified target compound.

E - This flag identified compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range of the
GC/MS instrument for that specific analysis. If one or more compounds have a response greater than full
scale, except as noted in Exhibit D, the sample or extract must be diluted and re-analyzed according to the
specifications in Exhibit D. All such compounds with a response greater than full scale should have the
concentration flagged with an "E" on the Form [ for the original analysis. If the dilution of the extract
causes any compounds identified in the first analysis to be below the calibration ranges in the second
analysis, then the results of both analyses shall be reported on separate copies of Form I. The Form I for
the diluted sample shall have the "DL" suffix appended to the sample number. NOTE: For total xylenes,
where three isomers are quantified as two peaks, the calibration range of each peak should be considered
separately, e.g. a diluted analysis is not required for total xylenes unless the concentration of the peak
representing the single isomer exceed 200 ug/L or the peak representing the two coeluting isomers on that
GC column exceed 400 ug/L. Similarly, if the two 1,2-Dichloroethene isomers coelute, a diluted analysis
is not required unless the concentration exceed 400 ug/L.

D - This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor. If a
sample or extract is re-analyzed at a higher dilution factor, as in the "E" flag above, the "DL" suffix is
appended to the sample number on the Form [ for the diluted sample, and all concentration values
rcported on that Form I are flagged with the "D" flag. This flag alerts data users that any discrepancies
between the concentrations reported may be due to dilution of the sample or extract.

A - This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product.
X - This flag indicates that a TIC is suspected column bleed.

The combination of flags "BU' or "UB" is expressly prohibited. Blank contaminants are flagged "B" only
when they are detected in the sample.

BERO0O09 S14



Lab Name:

1A

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

H2M LABS, INC.

Lab Code: 10478

Case No.: BER SAS No.:

Contract:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

FIELD BLANK

SDG No.: BER009

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-010A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36982.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID 53  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L 0
L 74-87-3 | Chloromethane | 10 U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 10 U
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 10 U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 10 U
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 10 u
67-64-1 Acetone. 10 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichlorocethene 10 U
k‘_ 75-15-0 | Carbon disulfide 10 U
L 75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane 10 U
i 540-59-0 1,2-Pichloroethene (total) 10 U
I 67-66-3 Chloroform B 10 U
i 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane [ 10 U
i 78-93-3 2-Butanone i 10 U
B 71-55-6 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane [ 10 U
[_ 56-23-5 | Carbon tetrachloride ' v 10 U
| 75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane 10 U
[ 78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 10 U
T 10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U
f "79-01-6 Trichlorocethene 10 U
L 124-48-1 Dibromochlorcmethane 10 [§]
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10 U
t:: 71-43-2 Benzene 10 U
- 10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 ! U
| 75-25-2 | Bromoform 10 u
r 108-10-1 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ] 10 U
| 591-78-6 | 2-Hexanone 10 u
j 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 10 u
|W4, 79-34-5 [ 1,1,2,2—Tetrachloroe§hane ) 10 U
Ll 108-88-3 | Toluene 10 U
| 108-90-7 Chlorcbenzene 10 U
; 100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene 10 u
L 100-42-5 | Styrene 10 U

FORM I voA -1

OLM04 .2

BERO0O09 S15



1B EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
FIELD BLANK
Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract: o
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: - SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-010A
Sample wt/vol: S (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36982.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (mL) Soil Aliquot Volume (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND {ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L
1330-20-7 | Xylene (total) | 10 v ]
FORM I voa - 2 OLMO04 .2
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1F EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

FIELD BLANK

ab Name H2M LABS, INC. Contract
-
uab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BEROOQ9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-010A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36982.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: o] {(uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

Number TICs found: 0 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
! CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. { Q |
.
-
FORM I VOA-TIC OLMoO4 .2

BEROQY9 S17



1A

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-8 26-28 FT

Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-001A
Sample wt/vol: 5 {g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36966.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (pg/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
74-87-3 Chloromethane 5 U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 U
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 U
67-64-1 Acetone 5 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 U
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 5 u
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 5 U
67-66-3 Chlorbform 5 U
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 U
78-383-3 2-Butanone 5 0]
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 U
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 U
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 5 U
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane g U
79-00-5 | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 7 5 U
71-43-2 Benzene S U
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 u
75-25-2 Bromoform 5 U
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentancne 5 U
591-78-6 2-Hexanone S u
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 5 U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 U
108-88-3 Toluene 5 U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 5 u
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5 U
100-42-5 Styrene 5 U
OLMO04 .2

FORM I VOA -1

BERO oy V4R @bl



1B
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: HoM LABS, INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.:

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Lab Sample ID:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-8 26-28 FT

SDG No.: BER009

0312075-001A

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36966.D
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
$ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliguot Volume (nL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND {(ng/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
[ 1330-20-7 | Xylene (total) | 5 I
FORM I VoA - 2 OLMO04 . 2
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1F EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

GP-8 26-28 FT
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Lab Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract

W ab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BERQO9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-001A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36966.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pl) Scil Aligquot Volume: 0 (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

Number TICs found: 5 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
I —.——“——\'—-—\\—hﬁ [
' CAS NUMBER / COMPOUND NAME l RT ‘ EST.CONC. ! Q
I T T aas | 290

TS T - T e 2

| 2. 000075-65-0 | 2-Propanol, 2-methyl. . — 7.32 | 26 NJ
, 3.001634-04-4 lanmmw,anﬂwxyanmw- 7.89 ! 1000 ENJ
[ T [
;4. | unknown ether 8.31 6 J
L 5.000994-05-8 | Butane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 9.70 91 NJ

Al FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO4 . 2

BERO0O09 S20



1A EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
GP-8 41-43 FT

Lab Name: HoM LABS, INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-002A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36967.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume (nL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or pg/Kg) UG/L

©

[62]

74-87-3 Chloromethane

74-83-9 Bromomethane

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride

75-00-3 Chloroethane

75-09-2 Methylene chloride

67-64-1 Acetone

75-35-4 1,1-Dichlorocethene

75-15-0 Carbon disulfide

75-34-3 1,1-Dichlorocethane

540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total)

67-66-3 Chloroform

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane

78-93-3 2-Butanone

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

79-01-6 Trichlorocethene

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ‘

71-43-2 Benzene

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

75-25-2 Bromoform

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone

591-78-6 2-Hexanone

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

108-88-3 Toluene

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene

5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
53
5
5
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5
5
5
5
5
S
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

L, 100-42-5 Styrene

clalciaiaiciciglialalalalala Cidig dicicialalclc|c|alalalala gl

!

FORM I voa - 1 OLMO4 .2

2> )0
REROMD Vg P!e



1B

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.:

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Lab Sample ID:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-8 41-43 FT

SDG No.: BER009

0312075-002A

Sample wt/vol: 5§ (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36967.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm}) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Scil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (hg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L
1330-20-7 | Xylene (total) [ 5 I
FORM I VOA - 2 OLMO4 .2

REROOY VAN @i



1F EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

GP-8 41-43 FT

"ab Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
-
wab Code 10478 Case No. BE SAS No. SDG No. BEROO9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-002A
Sample wt/vol: 5§ (g/mL) ML Lab File 1ID: A\A36967.D
Level: {(low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 6 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
CAS NUMBRER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q
1. unknown alkene 4.45 620 J
2. unknown hydrocarbon 6.88 8 J
3. 000075-65-0 2-Propanol, 2-methyl- 7.30 41 NJ
4. 001634-04-4 2| Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 7.85 1500 ENJ
5. unknown ether 8.27 10 J
6. 000994-05-8 Butane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 9.67 150 NJ
A4
FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO04 .2

BERO09 S23



1A

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: HomM ] ABS, INC.

Contract:

Lab Code: 10478

Matrix:
Sample wt/vol: 5

Level: (low/med)

% Moisture: not dec.

GC Column: R-502.2

Soil Extract Volume:

{soil/water) WATER

Case No.: BE SAS No.:

Lab Sample ID:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-9 22-24 FT

SDG No.: BERO009

0312075-003A

(g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36968.D
LowW Date Received: 12/02/03
Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
ID: .53  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
(prL) Soil Aliquot Volume (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q
74-87-3 Chloromethane 5 u
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 U
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
75-09-2 Methylene chloride S U
67-64-1 Acetone ) U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichlorocethene 5 U
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 5 U
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U

540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 5 U
67-66-3 Chloroeform 5 U
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 U
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 U
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 u
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 U
10061-01-5 ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 5 u
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 U
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 U
71-43-2 {- Benzene 5 U
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
75-25-2 Bromoform 5 8]
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 U
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 9]
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 5 U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 9]
108-88-3 Toluene 5 U
108-90-7 | Chlorobenzene 5 U
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5 U
L 100-42-5 | Styrene 5 U

FORM I VoA -1

OLM04 .2

Berooy VIO (Duloloy



1B EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
GP-9 22-24 FT

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-003A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36968.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03

%2 Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Scoil Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (nL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or pg/Kg) UG/L

L 1330-20-7 [ Xylene (total) [ 5 [

FORM I VoA - 2 ’ OLM04 .2

BEROOG V& | Ol



1F
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-9 22-24 FT

“ab Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
-
uab Code 10478 Case No. BE SAS No. SDG No. BEROO9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-003A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36968.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: {(ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 2 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q
L 1. unknown alkene 4.47 33 ] J‘]
| 2.001634-04-4 Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 7.88 140 | NJ |
-
-
FORM I VOA-TIC OLM04 .2

BERO0Q9 S26



1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-S 37-39 FT

Lab Name: HoMm LABS. INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-004A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36969.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg)

UG/L

Q0

74-87-3 Chloromethane

74-83-9 Bromomethane

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride

75-00-3 Chloroethane

75-09-2 Methylene chloride

67-64-1 Acetone

75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene

75-15-0 Carbon disulfide

75-34-3 1,1-Dichlorocethane

540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total)

67-66-3 Chloroform

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane

78-93-3 2-Butanone

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichlorocethane

56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

79-01-6 Trichloroethene

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane

71-43-2 Benzene

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

75-25-2 Bromoform

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone

591-78-6 2-Hexanone

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

cicicic|c|alalalalalalaciala clcjclaicic|a|alacle|aialalal

108-88-3 Toluene

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene

=

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene

a

100-42-5 Styrene

mmmmu‘\mmmmmmmmmmmUlwmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

c

FORM I voA - 1

OLM04 .2

Ase oo Y3y (Puxdss



1B
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: HoM LABS, INC.

Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BE

SAS No.:

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Lab Sample ID:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-9 37-39 FT

SDG No.: BER009

0312075-004A

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36969.D
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or pg/Kg)

UG/L Q

[ 1330-20-7 | Xylene (total) ]

5 [ v ]

FORM I VOA - 2

OLMO04 .2

RIROOY V55 @nlle



1F

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-9 37-39 FT

T.ab Name H2M L ABS. INC. Contract
-
wab Code 10478 Case No. BE SAS No. SDG No. BERQOQS
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-004A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36969.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 6 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q
|
1. unknown hydrocarbon (4.46) 4.46 770 J
L2 unknown hydrocarbon (6.86) 6.86 11 J
| 3. unknown alcohol 7.25 69 J
|_4.001634-04-4 2] Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 7.83 2400 ENJ
| 5. unknown ether 8.23 12 J
{ 6.000994-05-8 Butane, 2-methoxy-2-methy!l- 9.65 110 NJ
-
FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO4 .2

BERO0O09 S29



1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 SAS No.:

Case No.: BER

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID:
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File 1ID:
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed:
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor:

Soil Extract Volume: (pL)

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-10 22-24 FT

SDG No.: BER009
0312075-005A
A\A36970.D
12/02/03
12/03/03

1.00

Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

FORM I voA -1

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L Q
74-87-3 Chloromethane 5 U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 U
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 U
67-64-1 Acetone 5 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 U
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 5 U
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U

540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 7
67-66-3 Chloroform 5 U
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 U
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 u
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 U
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 U
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 u
739-01-6 Trichloroethene 2 J
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 u
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 u
71-43-2 Benzene 5 U
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
75-25-2 Bromoform 5} u
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 U
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 U

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 11
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 U
| 108-88-3 Toluene 5 U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 5 U
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5 )
100-42-5 Styrene 5 U

OLMO04 .2

B2RGOS 6] (2



1B

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-10 22-24 FT

Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-005A

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36970.D

Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.060

S0il Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume {(ulL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NoO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L o]

[ 1330-20-7 | Xylene (total) } 5 [ v ]

FORM I VOA - 2 OLMO4 .2

BEraoS | b g G



1F
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-10 22-24 FT

FORM I VOA-TIC

T.ab Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
‘vuab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BERQQ9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-005A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36970.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 1 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
CAS NUMBER T" COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q 4]
' 1. 001634-04-4 ]Pmpmw,Zﬂw&mxymeﬂwL | 7.81 | 27 | NJ |
-
had OLM04 .2

BERO009 S32



1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-10 37-39 FT

Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: - SDG No.: BER0O09
Matrix: ({soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-006A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36971.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

So0il Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (ul)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L Q
[ 74-87-3 | Chloromethane 5 U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 U
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 8)
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 U
67-64-1 Acetone 3 J
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 U
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 5 u
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
540-59-0 1,2-Dichlorocethene (total) 5 U
67-66-3 Chloroform 5 u
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 U
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 U
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 U
78-87-5 1,2—Dichloropropane 5 U
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 5 U
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 U
79-00-5 | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane i s U
71-43-2 Benzene 5 U
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
75-25-2 Bromoform 5 18)
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 U
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 U
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 5 U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 u
108-88-3 Toluene 5 U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 5 U
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene S 8]

5 U

E:f 100-42-5 | Styrene

FORM I voa - 1

OLMo04 .2

BSRO0D v @il



1B

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC.

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Contract:

: BER SAS No.:

Lab Sample ID:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-10 37-39 FT

SDG No.: BER(09

0312075~-006A

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36971.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (pg/L or ng/Kg) UG/L o}
[ 1330-20-7 | Xylene (total) | 5 | v ]
FORM I voa - 2 OLM04 .2

Iyl \°>
PEroog vy PO



VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

1F EPA SAMPLE NO.

GP-10 37-39 FT

"ab Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
Yab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BERQOOS
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample 1ID: 0312075-006A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36971.D
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 {(mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Extract Volume: (pul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (pL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 0 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
’7 CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. ’ Q ‘

-

~ FORM I VOA-TIC OLM04 .2

v
o

BEROO9 S



1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE NO.

MW-1

Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract: o

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER0O09
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-007A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36972.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

S0il Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pl)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg)

UG/L Q

74-87-3 Chloromethane

74-83-9 Bromomethane

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride

75-00-3 Chloroethane

75-09-2 Methylene chloride

67-64-1 Acetone

75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene

75-15-0 Carbon disulfide

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane

540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total)

67-66-3 Chloroform

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane

78-~93-3 2-Butanone

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichlorocethane

56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

79-01-6 Trichloroethene

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane

71-43-2 Benzene

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

75-25-2 Bromoform

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone

591-78-6 2-Hexanone

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene

73-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

108-88-3 Toluene

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene

100-42-5 Styrene

clcic|lalulglalalalala Cicialald|alalalalale clclalclald|alalg

5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
S
5
5
5
5
1
5
5
5
5

5 U

FORM I voa -1

OLMO4 .2

0130103

BIRoOS N BS



1B EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Mw-1

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC. Contract: .
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: - SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-007A
Sample wt/vol: § {g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36972.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (1L) Soil Aliquot Volume (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND {ug/L or npg/Kg) UG/L Q
1350207 | XyTene (totan) - B

FORM I voa - 2 OLMO04 .2

berooy Bl Pk



1F EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET MW-1
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
" ~b Name H2M LABS, INC. Contract
4
Lab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BERQOOS
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-007A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36972.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 1 (pg/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
| CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT , EST.CONC. I QAAW

| 1.001634-04-4 Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- l

7.90 [

67 | NJ_|

FORM I VOA-TIC

OLMO04 .2

BERO09 S38



EPA SAMPLE NO.

1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Mw-2
Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: . SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-008A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36973.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
$ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12122192
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 {mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume (nL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L o)
74-87-3 Chloromethane 5 U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 )
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 U
67-64-1 Acetone 5 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 U
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 5 U
75-34-3 1,1-Dichlorcethane 5 U
540-59-0 | 1,2-Dichlorcethene (total) [ = AT
67-66-3 Chloroform | 5 U
107-06-2 1l,2-Dichloroethane 5 U
78-93-3 2-Butanocne 5 U
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 U
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 9]
10061-01-5 cis—1,3~Dichloropropene 5 u
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 5 u
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane S U
79-00-5 | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 U
71-43-2 Benzene 5 U
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
75-25-2 Bromoform 5 U
o 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 U
2-Hexanone ) U
. Tetrachloroethene 6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 U
Toluene s 8]
108-30-7 Chlorobenzene 5 U
] .. 100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene 5 | v
: ~.100-42-5 | Styrene L 5 v

1

FORM I voa

OLMO4 .2 w

o
~
~—

"?

B

~
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iB
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE NO.

MW-2

Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract: -
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: o SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-008A
Sample wt/vol: § {g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36973.D
Level: {(low/med) Low Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: =53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume {pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND {(ng/L or ng/Kqg) UG/L

1330-20-7 Xylene (total) 5 [ U l

FORM I voa - 2

OLMO04 .2

&2@009\/93— CRENES



|
CAS NUMBER
L

COMPOUND NAME

i
—_——— —
{ _ 1. 001634-04-4 Propane, 2-methoxy-2-melhyl-

FORM I VOA-TIC

1F EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET MW-2
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

T.ab Name MAMC_ Contract
%b Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BEROOQ9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-008A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36973.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 1 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L

OLM04 .2

BERO009 S41]



1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Contract:

Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC.

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.:

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

Mw-3

SDG No.: BER009

0312075-009A

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36965.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 {mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
S0il Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume {pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND {ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L o}
74-87-3 Chloromethane ’ 5 U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 U
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 8]
67-64-1 Acetone 5 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 U
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 5 U
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 11
67-66-3 | Chloroform o] 5 U
I 107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 U
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 18
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 U
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 U
10061-01-5 cis-1,3—Dichloropropene 5 U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 3 J
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 U
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 U
71-43-2 Benzene 5 U
10061-02-56 trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 5 U
75-25-2 Bromoform S U
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 U
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 U
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 39
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 U
108-88-3 | Toluene 5 U
T 108-90-7 Chlcrobenzene 5 U
) 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5 U
. 1002425 | Styrene T T 5 I

FORM I voa -1

OLMD4 . 2
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1B

EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MW-3
Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BE SAS No.: SDG No.: BER0O0OY

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Sample wt/vol: 5 {g/mL} ML
Level: (low/med) Low

% Moisture: not dec.

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53  (mm)
Soil Extract Volume: (pL)

CAS No. COMPOUND {ng/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q
[ 33503077 [ FyTens (eotad) IR

FORM I voa

Lab Sample ID: 0312075-009A

Lab File ID: A\A36965.D

Date Received: 12/02/03
Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

- 2 OLMO04 .2

Q)&QQQQ \) YOS CDia\zolod



1F EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET MW-3
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
T.ab Name w Contract
wab Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BEROOQOY
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-009A
Sample wt/vol-: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36965.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

Number TICs found: 1 (ug/L or ug/Kg)

|
CAS NUMBER
L

COMPOUND NAME

1. 001634-04-4

Lt X

Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- B

FORM I voa-TIC

OLMo04 .2

BERO009 S44



1A

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC.

10478 Case No.: BE

Lab Code:

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Contract:

SAS No.:

Lab Sample 1D:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

FIELD BLANK

SDG No.: BER009

06312075-010A

Sample wt/vol: 5§ (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: ANA36982.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: -53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Se0il Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (nL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L Q
l 74-~87-3 Chloromethane U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 U
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 U
67-64-1 Acetone 5 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichlorocethene 5 U
*75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 5 U
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
540-59-9 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 5 U
67-66-3 | Chlordform 5 U
107-06-2 | 1,2-DPichloroethane o 5 U
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 U
71-55-6 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethana o 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 u
78-87-5 1,2—Dichloropropane 5 U
10061-01-5 cis—l,B—Dichloropropene 5 U
79-01-6 Trichlorcethene ) U
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 U
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 U
71-43-2 Benzene 5 U
10061-02-6 trans-l,3—Dichloropr0pene 5 U
75-25-2 Bromoform 5 U
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 U
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 U
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 5 U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2—Tetrachloroethane 5 U
108-88-3 | Toluene B 5 U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 5 u
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5 U
_100-42-5 | Styrene o 5 U

FORM I voa - 1

OLMO034 . 2

BoRroog Vg  ules



“

1B

EPA SAMPLE NoO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

FIELD BLANK

Lab Name: H2N1LABS.HVC. Contract:
=LV LADS. IINC. -
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.:

SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: {soil/water) WATER

Lab sample ID: 0312075-010A
- /07Vi0A

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File 1ID: A\A36982.D
Level: (low/med) Low Date Received: 12/02/03

% Moisture: not dec.

Date Analyzed: 12/05/03

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm}) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (nL)

Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
_
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NoO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kqg) UG/L Q

Xylene (tota1)

FORM I voa - 2

OLMO04 .2

Diolos
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

TRIP BLANK
Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract: R
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: - SDG No.: BFER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-011A
Sample wt/vol: 5 {g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36983.D
Level: (low/med) Low Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pL) So0il Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L Q
Fﬁ 74-87-3 Chloromethane 5 u
74-83-9 Bromomethane S U
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 U
67-64-1 Acetone 5 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 U
75-15-0 Carbon -disulfide 5 U
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
540-59-0 1,2-Dichloxrocethene (total) 5 u
67-66-3 | Chloroform 5 U
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 U
78-93-3 | 2-Butanone 5 U T
71-55-¢ 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 u
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 U
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 U
10061-01-5 cis—l,3—Dichloropropene 5 U
79-01-6 Trichlorcethene 5 U
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 , U ]
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane s u
71-43-2 Benzene 5 Aw{ 9)
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 | U
75-25-2 Bromoform 5 [ 1)
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 U
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 8]
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 5
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5
108-88-3 | Toluene ’ 5
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene

L 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene
o 100-42-5 Styrene B

FORM I voA -1

OLMO4 . 2
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1B

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE NO.

TRIP BLANK

Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-011A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36983.D
Level: {(low/med) Low Date Received: 12/02/03

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 {rmm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliguot Volume (pL)

CAS NO.

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

COMPOUND (rg/L or ng/Kg)

UG/L

[ 1330-20-7

Xylene (total) [

5 |

FORM I VoA - 2

OLMO04 .2

Brrony Jaa el



1F EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

TRIP BLANK
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
‘b Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
-
Lab Code 10478 Case No. BE SAS No. SDG No. BERQO9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-011A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File 1ID: A\A36983.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 0 (ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 0 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
L¥7 CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME ‘ RT ! EST.CONC. I Q !
| H
-
-
FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO4 .2

BERO009 S47



H2M LABS, INC.

S. SURROGATE SPIKE ANALYSIS RESULTS
5.1 VOLATILES

BERO09 S48



2A
WATER VOLATILE SYSTEM MONITORING COMPOUND RECOVERY

> Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract:
Yy
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No. : SDG No. :
EPA SMC1 SMC2 SM(C3 Other TOT
r SAMPLE NO. DCE # TOL # BFB # ouT
01[VBLK120303 95 102 95 0
02|LFB120303 100 101 100 0
03[MSB120303 96 101 97 0
04|MW-3MS 96 99 96 0
05MW-3MSD 97 102 97 0
06MW-3 97 102 98 0
07|GP-8 2628 FT 95 102 97 0
08|GP-8 4143 FT 95 101 98 0
09|GP-9 22.24 FT 96 102 98 0
10/GP-9 37-39 FT 96 102 95 0
11|GP-10 22-24 FT 95 102 98 0
12|GP-10 37-39 FT 97 102 98 0
13MW-1] 96 102 95 0
14{MW-2 96 102 98 0
15(VBLK120503 93 102 98 0
16{FIELD BLANK 94 A 102 98 0
17{TRIP BLANK . 94 102 99 o
-
QC Limits
SMC1 DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " (76-114)
SMC2 TOL = Toluene-da (88-110)
SMC3 BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (86-115)

# Column to be used to flag recovery values
* Values outside of contract required QC limits

Page 1 of 1
FORM II VOA-1

OLMO04 .2

BER0OS
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H2M LABS, INC.

6. MATRIX SPIKE /| M
6.1 VOLATILES

ATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE SUMMARY

BERO009 S50



3A

WATER VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC, Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009

Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No.: MW-3

SPIKE SAMPLE MS MS QcC.
ADDED CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION % LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (Hg/L) (pg/L) REC # REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 0 52 104 61-145
Trichloroethene S0 3 62 118 71-120
Benzene S0 0 55 110 76-127
Toluene 50 0 61 122 76-125
Chlorobenzene 50 0 62 124 75-130
SPIKE MSD MSD
ADDED CONCENTRATION % % QC LIMITS
COMPOUND (Hg/L) (pglL) REC # RPD # RPD REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 52 104 ] 14 61-145
Trichloroethene 50 61 116 2 14 71-120
Benzene 50 54 107 3 1 76-127
Toluene 50 61 122 0 13 76-125
Chlorobenzene 50 61 122 2 13 75-130

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 5 outside limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 10 outside limits
COMMENTS :

FORM III VOA-1

OLMO04 .2
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3A
SYSTEM MONITORING SPIKE RECOVERY

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009
Sample ID LFB120303 Level: (low/med) LOW
SPIKE SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE Qc.
ADDED CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION % LIMITS
COMPOUND (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) REC# | REC.
Chloromethane 50 0 45 89 70-114
Bromomethane 50 0 52 104 50-136
Vinyl chloride 50 0 46 93 66-117
Chioroethane 50 0 47 95 71-116
Methylene chloride 50 0 50 100 80-112
Acetone 50 0 51 102 71-125
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 0 47 94 67-120
Carbon disulfide 50 0 47 X} 61-126
1,1-Dichioroethane 50 0 49 98 77-114
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 100 0 96 96 78-128
Chloroform 50 0 49 98 75-119
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 0 51 102 76-120
2-Butanone S0 0 S3 106 74121
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 0 48 96 66-126
Carbon tetrachioride - 50 0 47 95 64-126
Bromodichloromethane 50 0 50 101 78-118
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 0 50 100 81-115
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . S0 0 50 100 79-116
Trichloroethene 50 0 49 97 72121
Dibromochloromethane 50 0 51 101 75125
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 50 0 51 102 82-116
Benzene 50 0 48 98 77-116
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 0 52 103 77-120
Bromoform 50 0 51 103 75121
4-Methyl-2-pentanone S0 0 53 107 79-121
2-Hexanone 50 0 54 108 76-119
Tetrachloroethene 50 0 48 96 59-133
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane S0 o] 52 105 77-120
Toluene 50 0 49 98 70-125
Chiorobenzene S0 0 49 98 72-124

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QC limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 33 outside limits

COMMENTS :

FORM III SW8260B

BERO09 S52



3A
SYSTEM MONITORING SPIKE RECOVERY

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BERO009
Sample ID MSB120303 Level: (low/med) LOW
SPIKE SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE Qc.
ADDED CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION % LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/l) (pg/L) (pg/L) REC# | REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 0 53 106 61-145
Trichloroethene 50 0 60 120 71-120
Benzene 50 ] S5 109 76-127
Toluene 50 0 61 123 76-125
Chlorobenzene 50 0 61 123 75-130

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QC limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 5 outside limits

COMMENTS :

FORM III SW8260B

BERO0O0O9 S53



3A
SYSTEM MONITORING SPIKE RECOVERY

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER0O09
Sample ID LFB120303 Level: (low/med) LOW
Ethylbenzene 50 0 48 95 68-128
Styrene 50 0 49 98 72-124
Xylene (total) 150 0 150 99 78-133

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QC limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 33 outside limits

COMMENTS :

FORM III SW8260B
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H2M LADBS, INC.

7. BLANK SUMMARY DATA AND RESULTS
7.1 VOLATILES
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4A EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY VBLK120303
Lab Name: H?M LABS. INC, Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No. SDG No.: BER009
Lab File ID:A\A36955.D Lab Sample ID: VBLK120303
Date Analyzed: 12/03/03 Time Analyzed: 10:38
GC Column: R-502. ID: .53 (mm) Heated Purge: (Y/N) N

Instrument ID: HP53971

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, AND MSD:

EPA LAB LAB TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE 1D FILE ID ANALYZED
01 LFB120303 LFB120303 A36956.0 11:20
02 MSB120303 MSB120303 AVA36961.D 15:38
03] MW-3MS 0312075-009AMS A36963.D 16:34
04 MW.-3MSD 0312075-009AMSD A\A36964.0 17:02
0S5 MW-3 0312075-009A AA36965.D 17:31
06| GP-826-28FT 0312075-001A AVA36966.D 1759
07 GP-841-43FT 0312075-002A AVA36967.D 18:28
08] GP-922-24FT 0312075-003A AA36968.D 18:56
09{ GP-937-39FT 0312075-004A A\A36969.D 19:24
10| GP-1022-24FT 0312075-005A AVA36970.D 19:53
11j GP-1037-39FT 0312075-006A AW36971.D 20:21
12 MW-1 0312075-007A AA36972.D 20:50
13 MwW-2 0312075-008A A\A36973.D 2118
COMMENTS :
page 1 of 2
FORM 1V VOA OLMO04 .2
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
VBLK120303
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLK120303
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36955.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
$ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) bilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (nhg/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
74-87-3 Chloromethane 5 U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 u
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 U
75-00-3 Chlorocethane 5 8]
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 U
67-64-1 Acetone 5 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 U
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 5 U
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 5 U
67-66-3 Chloroform 3 U
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 U
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 U
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 U
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 U
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 5 U
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 u
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 U
71-43-2 Benzene 5 U
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
75-25-2 Bromoform ) U
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 U
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 U
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 5 [8)
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ) uJ
108-88-3 Toluene 5 U
108-390-7 Chlorobenzene 5 U
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5 U
100-42-5 sStyrene 5 U

FORM I VOA -1 OLMO04 .2
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1B EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
VBLK120303
Lab Name: HoM LABS. INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLK120303
Sample wt/vel: § (g/mL} ML Lab File ID: A\A36955.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:

$ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column: R-502.2 Ib: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or pg/Kg) UG/L
1330-20-7 | Xylene (total) | 5
FORM I VOA - 2 OLMO04 .2
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1F EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET VBLK120303
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
T.ab Name H2M LABS. INC, Contract
b Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLK120303
Sample wt/vol: 5 {(g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36955.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliguot Volume: 0  (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

Number TICs found: 0 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q
-
e FORM I VOA-TIC OLMO04 .2

BERO009 S59



4A EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY VBLK120503
Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No. SDG No.: BEROQOS
Lab File ID:A\A36978.D Lab Sample ID: VBLK120503
Date Analyzed: 12/05/03 Time Analyzed: 12:10
GC Column: R-502. ID: .53 (mm) Heated Purge: (Y/N) N

Instrument ID: HP5971

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, AND MSD:

EPA LAB LAB TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED
01| FIELD BLANK 0312075-010A A\A36982.D 14.03
02 TRIP BLANK 0312075-011A A\A36983.D 14:31
COMMENTS :
page 2 of2
FORM IV VOA OLMO04 .2
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
VBLK120503
Lab Name: H2N1LABSLHQC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BERQ09
Matrix: ({soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLK120503
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36978.D
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mam) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume {(uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q

74-87-3 Chloromethane

74-83-9 Bromomethane

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride

75-00-3 Chloroethane

75-09-2 Methylene chloride

67-64-1 Acetone

75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene

75-15-0 Carbon disulfide

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane

540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total)

67-66-3 Chloroform

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane

78-93-3 2-Butanone

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloxopropane

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

79-01-6 Trichloroethene

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane

71-43-2 Benzene

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

75-25-2 Bromoform

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone

591-78-6 2-Hexanone

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane

108-88-3 Toluene

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene

mmU\wmmmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmwmmmmwwwmm

100-42-5 Styrene

claiclalclaiclalalc|alclal|aicla|clalg|clalclclalalialalalaiclcla

FORM I VOA -1 OLMO04 .2
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

1B

EPA SAMPLE NO.

VBLK120503

Lab Name: H2M LABS.INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLK120503
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36978.D
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot 'v'olumem_ (nL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
1330-20-7 | Xylene (total) [ 5
FORM I VOA - 2 OLM04 .2

GO\ 03
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1F EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET VBLK120503
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
T.ab Name H2M LABS. INC. Contract
b Code 10478 Case No. BER SAS No. SDG No. BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: VBLK120503
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36978.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
GC Column R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: 9 (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 0 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
|
i‘ CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT ’ EST.CONC. Q
-
b FORM I VOA-TIC oLMo4 . 2

BERO09 S63



H2M LABS, INC.

8. INTERNAL STANDARD AREA DATA
8.1  VOLATILES

BERO0O09 S64



EPA SAMPLE NO.

1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MSB120303
Lab Name: YoM LABS, INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER0Q9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: MSB120303
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36961.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) pilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume {(pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND {ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L Q
74-87-3 Chloromethane 5 U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 3 U
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 U
67-64-1 Acetone S U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 53
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 5 U
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
540-59-0 1,2-Dichlorcethene (total) 5 U
67-66-3 ChloYoform 3 J
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 U
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 U
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 u
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 9]
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 60
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 U
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 U
71-43-2 Benzene 55
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
75-25-2 Bromoform 5 U
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 u
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 U
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 5 u
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 5 U
108-88-3 Toluene 61
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 61
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5 U
100-42-5 Styrene 5 U

FORM I VOA

1

OLM04 .2
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> EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MSB120303
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: MSB120303
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36961.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Recejved:
$ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or pg/Kg) UG/L
1330-20-7 | Xylene (total) | 5 ]
FORM I VOA - 2 OLMO04 .2
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1A

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478
Matrix: (soil/water)
Sample wt/vol: 5
Level: (low/med)
% Moisture: not dec.

GC Column: R-502.2

Soil Extract Volume:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

LFB120303

Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BERQ(Q9
WATER Lab Sample ID: LFB120303
(g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36956.D
LOW Date Received:
Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
{(nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L
74-87-3 Chloromethane 45
74-83-9 Bromomethane 52
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 46
75-00-3 Chloroethane 47
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 50
67-64-1 Acetone 51
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 47
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 47
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 49

540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene {total) 96
67-66-3 Chlorboform 49
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 51
78-93-3 2-Butanone 53
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 48
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 47
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 50
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 50
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50
79-01-6 Trichlorocethene 49
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 51
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichlorocethane 51
71-43-2 Benzene 49
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 52
75-25-2 Bromoform 51
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 53
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 54
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 48
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 52
108-88-3 Toluene 49
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 49
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 48
100-42-5 Styrene 49

FORM I VoA -1

OLMO04 .2
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1B EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
LFB120303
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample 1ID: LFB120303
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36956.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or upg/Kg) UG/L
1330-20-7 | Xylene (total) ] 150
FORM I VOA - 2 OLMO04 .2
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: oM LABS, INC.

1A

Lab Code: 10478

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Sample wt/vol: 5

Level: {(low/med)

% Moisture: not dec.

GC Column: R-502.2

Soil Extract Volume:

Case No.: BER

Contract:

SAS No.:

Lab Sample ID:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

MW-3MS

SDG No.: BER0O09

0312075-009AMS

(g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36963.D
LOwW Date Received 12/02/03
Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
ID: .53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
(nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q
74-87-3 Chloromethane 5 U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 U
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 5 u
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 U
67-64-1 Acetone 4 J
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 52
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 2 J
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 u

540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 7
67-66-3 | Chloroform 1 J
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 U
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 U
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 u
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 U
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U

79-01-6 Trichloroethene 62
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 U
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 U

71-43-2 Benzene 55
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
75-25-2 Bromofoxrm 5 U
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 U
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 U

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 34
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 U

108-88-3 Toluene 61

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 62
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5 u
100-42-5 | Styrene 5 U

FORM I vVOA -1 OLMO04 .2
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: H2>M LABS. INC.

Lab Code: 10478

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Sample wt/vol: 5

Level: (low/med)

$ Moisture: not dec.

GC Column: R-502.2

Case No.: BER

1B

EPA SAMPLE NO.

MW-3MS

Contract:

SAS No.:

Lab Sample ID:

5DG No.: BER009

0312075-009AMS

ID: .53  (mm)

(g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36963.D
Date Received: 12/02/03
Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND {(ng/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
1330-20-7 [ Xylene (total) | B |
FORM I VoA - 2 OLMO04 .2
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MW-3MSD
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: SDG No.: BER00O9
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-009AMSD
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36964.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03
$ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03
GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53 {mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: {(uL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or ng/Kg) UG/L Q
74-87-3 Chloromethane 5 U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5 U
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5 U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 U
67-64-1 Acetone 3 J
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 52
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 2 J
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 7
67-66-3 | Chloroform 5 U
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane s U
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 U
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 5 U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride S U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 U
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 U
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 61
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 U
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 U
71-43-2 Benzene 54
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
75-25-2 Bromoform 5 )
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5 U
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ) U
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 33
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 19)
108-88-3 Toluene 61
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 61
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5 U
100-42-5 Styrene S U
FORM I VOA -1 OLMO04 .2

(:E)LXBO\O)

BTR 009 VKO



1B
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE NO.

MW-3MSD

Lab Name: HoM LARBS. INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No.: o SDG No.: BER009
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312075-009AMSD
Sample wt/vol: 5 {g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A36964.D
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/02/03

$ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

GC Column: R-502.2 ID: .53  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil1l Extract Volume: {ulL) Soil Aliquot Volume (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ng/L or wpg/Kg)

UG/L

[ 1330-20-7 | Xylene (total) |

5 [

FORM I VOA - 2

OLMO04 .2
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8A
VOLATILE INTERNAL STANDARD AREA AND RT SUMMARY

Lab Name: H2M LARBS, INC. Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No. SDG No.: BERO0OO09

Lab File ID (Standard): A\A36954.D Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

EPA Sample No. (VSTDOS50##) : VSTD0O50 Time Analyzed: 10:05
Instrument ID: HPS5971 Heated Purge: (Y/N) N
GC Column: R-502. ID: .53 (mm)
I81 I1S2 DFB IS3 CB2
AREA # RT # AREA # RT # AREA # RT #
12 HOUR STD 78224 9.33 390568 10.12 356378 14.61
UPPER LIMIT 156448 9.83 781136 10.62 712756 15.11
LOWER LIMIT 39112 8.83 195284 9.62 178189 14.11
EPA SAMPLE
01 |VBLK120303 77537 9.33 385719 10.13 342708 14.60
02 |LFB120303 77109 9.37 381265 10.15 348084 14.62
03 |MSB120303 78429 9.34 388203 10.12 350512 14.61
04 [MW-3MS 78953 9.29 390113 10.10 351399 14.59
05 MW-3MSD 76467 9.29 382192 10.09 342910 14.59
06 Mw-3 79209 9.33 395308 10.12 354145 14.60
07 IGP-826-28FT 78602 9.29 391515 10.09 353210 14.58
08 |[GP-841-43FT 79340 9.26 395612 10.07 358835 14.57
09 |GP-922-24FT ~ |78301 9.28 391647 10.08 350651 14.58
10 |GP-937-39FT 78197 9.24 390218 10.05 353207 14.55
11 |GP-1022-24FT 80515 19.22 397415 10.03 353241 14 .54
12 [GP-1037-39FT 81186 ° 9.30 400378 10.09 358125 14.58
13 Mw-1 77486 9.30 386764 10.09 343433 14.58
14 |MW-2 79357 9.26 394614 10.07 353208 14.56
IS1 = Bromochloromethane
IS2 DFB = 1,4-Difluorobenzene
IS3 CBZ = Chlorobenzene-ds
AREA UPPER LIMIT = +100% of internal standard area
AREA LOWER LIMIT = -50% of internal standard area
RT UPPER LIMIT = +0.50 minutes of internal standard RT
RT LOWER LIMIT = -0.50 minutes of internal standard RT
# Column used to flag values outside QC limits with an asterisk.
* Values outside of QC limits.
page 1 of2
FORM VIII VOA OLMO04 .2

BERO009 S65



8A

VOLATILE INTERNAL STANDARD AREA AND RT SUMMARY

Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: BER SAS No. SDG No.: BEROOS
Lab File ID (Standard): A\A36977.D Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
EPA Sample No. (VSTDOS50##) : VSTD0OS0 Time Analyzed: 11:08
Instrument ID: HP5971 Heated Purge: (Y/N) N
GC Column: R-502. ID: .53 (mm)
ISl I1S2 DFB 1S3 CBZ
AREA # RT # AREA # RT # AREA # RT #
12 HOUR STD 80766 9.35 403071 10.14 370566 14.63
UPPER LIMIT 161532 9.85 806142 10.64 741132 15.13
LOWER LIMIT 40383 8.85 201536 9.64 185283 14.13
EPA SAMPLE
01 [|VBLK120503 80335 9.25 399012 10.07 356356 14.59
02 [FIELD BLANK 81882 9.24 407659 10.05 364070 14.58
03 [TRIP BLANK 80738 9.23 399312 10.05 355338 14.58
IS1 = Bromochloromethane
IS2 DFB = 1,4-Difluorobenzene
I83 CBZ = Chlorobenzene-ds
AREA UPPER LIMIT = +100% of internal standard area
AREA LOWER LIMIT = -50% of internal standard area
RT UPPER LIMIT = +0.50 minutes of internal standard RT
RT LOWER LIMIT = -0.50 minutes of internal standard RT
# Column used to flag values outside QC limits with an asterisk.
* Values outside of QC limits.
page 2 of2
FORM VIII VOA OLM04 .2
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VOLATILE ORGA:«?CS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET Ben SHAPLE No'_ 22 ~24' bls
l}S‘H103-1202-021 l|
Lab Nama: vi Inc. Contract: 01667691001 | ' |
Lab Code: Liopvi Case No.: SAS Wo.: . .. SDG NoO. :
Matrix: {soil/water) WAIER Lab Sample ID: 2-001
Sample wt/vol: _5.00 (g/mlL; ML Lab File ID: x120918
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/03

Date Analyzed: 12/03/03

% Molistuze: not dec.

aC Column: ID: (tm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Scil Bxtract Volume: {(ul) Soil Aligquot Volume: {ul)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Xg) uglL Q
I I i |
| 75-71-8---=-=r-- Dichloredif luoromethane i 10|10 |
| 74487-3----- -~--Chlcromethane | wijv |
| 75-01-4-w-~--=~-~ Vinyl Chloride | 1010 |
[ 74-83-9--------- Bromcmethane | 10]U |
| 75-00-3--------- Chloroethane | el |
| 75-69-4----=-~-- Trichloroflucromethane | wiu |
| 75-35-4---~----~ 1,1-Dichloroethene | el |
] 76-13-1-------- 1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane | 10(9 [
I 87-54-1----=~-~-- Acstone | 1010 |
| 75-15-0------=~-- Carbon pisulfide i 10w |
| 79220-9--------- Methyl Acetate | i0iv |
[ 75-09-2---v----~ Mgthyiene Chloride i 7(1BJ |
| 186-€0-5-------- Transg-1, 2-dichloroethene | 10|U |
| 1624-04-4--~---- tert-Butyl Methyl Ethect ] 42 ]
| 75-3§-3----«---- 1,1-Dichloroethane | oju |
| 1%6-5%-2-------- C1s-1,2-dichloroethene | 8ig i
] 78-93-3w----r-n- 2-Butanone i 10| |
| §7+66-3-v------- Chlorsform R 101U |
| 71-85-8-==-=-=n-- 1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane [ 04T i
{ 110-82-7----~--- Cyclohexarne | 13U i
| 56-23-3-----~~-~ Carbon Tetrachloride | 104U |
{ 7.-43-2------~-~ Benzene | 101U |
i 107-06-2------=~ 1,2-Dichloroetnane | 10{T f
' 79-01-6--------- Trichloroethens f 2lc |
| 148-B7-2--c=r-=-- Methylcyclohexane ‘ L0jU !
{ 78-87-5c-~-en-=-= 1,2-Cichloropropane | 15,0 i
R B 3romodichlorcmethane i iclu !
| 12061-01-5------2i2-1,3-Dichloropropene i 101G f
E108-10-1-~--nv-- 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ! 10|u j
| 138-8B-3-------~ Toluene | Lo§n |
| 10061-02-6-~---- Trang-1, 3-Dichloropropene f 101U |
[ 73-0C-Sw---onn-~ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane_ ! wclu |
| 127-38«4-~o~---~ Tetrachlorcethene ] 7|3 |
| 891-78-8--=----- 2-Hexancre ! 10(0 |
‘ ! | l
“y
FORM 1 VOA 3/990 |



1B
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEBT

EPA SAMPLE NO.

I
|SH103-1202-D2190)

Lak Name: Ljonville Labs, Inc. Contract: 01667601001 |
Lab Cnode: Lionvi Case No.: SAS No.: $DG Wo.:
Matrix: (soil/wacer) WATER Lab Sample ID: Q312L.302-001
Sample wt/vol: _5.00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: x120318
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/Q5/03
¥ Moisture; not dec. Date Analyzed: 312/Q9/03
5C Column: ID: {mm] Pilution Factor: 21.0Q
Soil Extract Volume: (ul; Soil Aliguot Volume:
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. CCMPOUND {ug/L or ug/Kg) uq/L Q
| ! F
| 124-48-1-------- Dibromochloromethane | 10}U ﬁ
| 106-93-4-------- 1,2-Dikromosthane | 10|U |
| 108-90+7~---=--- Chlorobenzene | 10|U ]
| 100-41-4------- Bthyibenzene | 10{T |
I 1330-20-7------~ Xylene (total) { 10U [
| 100-42-8-~---~--- Styrene I 101U y
| 75~25-2-w------- Bromoform ] 10U i
| 98-82-8--«------ Iscpropylbenzene ! 10U |
I 79-34-B-vcuv-n-- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | wiv |
| 541-73-1---an~--- 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene i 10]U |
| 1¢6-46-T---nn--- 1,4-Dichlorcpenzene | 10jU i
| 95-50-1----=----1,2-Dichlorcbenzene J 10]U !
| 96-12-8--cwr--== 1:2-dibromo-3-chlorcpropane ! 10U I
[ 12G-82-1---=x~-- 1,2, 4-Trizhlorobenzene | 10,0 |
! ! 1 !
FORM 1 V-2 3790

(ul}

AR



Mw 1

1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

|
!SH103~1202-0219®

Lab Name: Lionville Labs. JInc. Contract: Q1887601001 |

Lab Code: Licopvi Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.: __
Matrix: (soil/water) WATZR Lab Sample ID: Q312L302-002
Sample wt/vol: 5,00 {(g/mL) ML Lab Pile 1ID: x12Q0919

Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/03

¥ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/09/03

'

GC Column: 1ID: (mm). Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Extract Volume: {uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: {uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CA3 NC. COMPCUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) wa/L Q
! | | |
| 78-71=Be------u~ pichlorodifluoromethane i 10ju |
b 74873 -en Chlcromethane | 0l
| 75-01-4---v----- Vinyl Chleride ! 0o |
| 74-83-9---u----- Bromomerhane | Wl |
| 75-00-3---=s---~ Chlozcethane L U |
! 75-69-84--n------ Trichlorofluorcmethane | iy
| 75-235-4---~------ 1,1l-Dichloxoethene | 16]U |
| 76-13-1--------~ 1,1,2-Trichlorotriflucroethane] 10 |0 |
| 67-64-%----=---- Acatone J 106]U !
i\ 75-15-G---------Carbon Disulfide | 1l [
| 79-20-9v----euun Methyl Acetate | 10]|v |
| 75-08-2~-------- Methyleae Chloride ! 9By |
| 256-60-5----~--- Trans-1,2-dichlorcethene | 10w i
| 1634-04-4---~~-- tert-Buryl Methyl Ether | 731 i
{ 75-34-3----w---- 1,1-Dichloroethane ! 10juU |
| 155-59-2----~--- Cig-1,2-dichloroezhene i 1u |
[ 78-93-3----- ----Z-Butanone ! 1wl
| 67-56-3---------Chloxcform | 10U |
| 71-55-6--------- 1,1, 1-Trichloroetheane l 1wl |
! 110-82-7-------- Cyclohexane | 101U |
P 56-23-5-~------- Carborn Tetrachleride | 10]U |
| 71-43-2----~---- Benzene ! 1010 !

107-26-2---~-~---1,2-Dichloroethans | 10 {U |
' 73-01v6---------Tricaloroethaene I 10|U !
| 10B-37-2-------- Methylcyclichexane ! 101U :
I 78-87-8---wu---- 1,2-Dichloraoprepane | v i
[ 75-27-4--~-v---- Bromodichloromerhane | 131U :
, 1C061-01-5--~--- ¢ig-1,3-Dichlsropropene i 10T |
| 10B-10-1----~---4-Methyl-2-pentanone ] 12,0 i
. 108-88-3------n~- Toluene | 10U |
| 10061-02-6----~~ Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene | 10U |
| 79-00-5-----~- --1,1,2-Trichlozroethane | 101U !
{ 127-18B-4-------- Tetrachlorcethene ! 0|U |
' 591-73-6--------2-Hexar.one i 101U !
: i | i

FORM 1 VCA 3/90 33



Mw - 1

iB EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILR ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET |
I

|$H102-1202-0215) |

Lab Name: Ljonville Labs, Ing. Contract: 01667601001 i |
Lab Code: Lionvi Case NO, SAS No.: ___._ SDG No.:

Mattix: (soil/water) WATER ) Lab Sample ID: 03120302-002

Sample wt/vol: _5.00 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: %1209219

Lzvel. (low/ined} LOW | Date Received: 12/05/03

% Mcisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/08/03

GC Column: ID: ____ (rmm) Dilution Factor: 1,00

Scil Extract Volume: (ulL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ul}

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND {ug/L or ug/Kg) uw/L Q

1 | 1 i
| 124-48-1--~----- Dibromechloromethane | wiu |
| L06~93-4-cmw---- 1,2-pibromoethane | 10|U !
| 108-90-7--wu---- Chlorobenzene { 19| |
| 100-41led=v---=--~ Bthyibenzene | 10{U |
| 1330-20-7v------ Xylene (total) | 19{u |
| 100-42-5-------- Styrene | jv |
| 75~25-2---2----- Bromoform | 10]u i
| 98-82-8--v---=-~ ILscpropylbenzene | 10|U |
| 79-34-5---v----- 1,1,2,2-T=trachloroethane i 10|07 i
P B41wT3 L 1,3-Dichlorobenzene [ 1s|lu |
I 106-46-7---u---- 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ! 101U [
| 95-80-1--=ean--- 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ] w|u
| 96-12-83-------u- 1:2-Dibremo-3-chloropropane | 1clu |
{120-82-L-mre--- 1,2Z,4-Trichlcrobenzene | W0y |
1 | N

FCRM 1 V-2 3/90



(NS .2

1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET :
I
]SHIOB—IZOZ-D219€3
Lab Name: Lionville Labs. Inc. Contract; 03667601001 |
Lab Code: Liguvi Cage No.: SAS No.: SDG No.:
MatrixX: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 03120302-Q03
Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: %x120920
Level: low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/03

3 Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/09/03

GC Celumn: ID: (mm) Dilution Factor: 1,00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Scil Aligquot Volume: (uL)

CONCENTRATICN UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOTIND (ug/L or ug/Xg) uvallk Q
! ! | l
| 7S-71-8--cvonno-- Dichleorodifluoromethane i 10|U |
| 74-87-3---------Chloromethane ' 19|u i
| 75-01-4--------- vinyl Chloride i wle |
| 74-83-9--------- Bromomethane ) ofu |
[ 75-00-3-<u----- Chloroethane | w0ju |
| 75-69-4--------- Trichlorofluoromethane o v |
{ 75-35-4--------- i,1-Dichloroethene | weju |
{ 76-13-1v----c-n- 1,1.2~Trichlorotrifluoroethane | ie|u |
| €7-64-0-cv-m-mn-v Acetone ! wlu
| 75-15-0--------- Carben Disulfide i i |
b 29-20-8--creamm- Methyl Acetate | 10]U |
[ 75-053-2---- EREERE Methvliene Chloride J 71JB |
| 156-60-5-------- Trans-1, 2-dichlorcethene | 10|07 |
[ 1634~04-4-~-----terc-Butyl Methyl Zther i 34 |
I 75-24-2--cem--nn 3,1-Dichloroethane | 19T I
i Cig-1i,2-dichloxcethene | 2iJ |
| z-Butanone | wju |
\ Chloroform | 101U i
i 1,1, 1-Trichloroerhane ! 10U |
| Cyclonexare ; bR
: Carbon Tatrachicoride i 1010 ;
i Berizene ! 1211
| 1,2-Dichlorcethane } 10U
' Trichloro=thene i 131U |
| .98-87-2--------Methylcyolohexane I 101U |
I 78.87 Bweecn---- L,2-Dichlercpropane ;! 13|U :
| 75-27-4-v----«-- Bromodichloromethane i 101U i
I 10C81-01-5~----~ cis-1,3-Cicbloropropene | 10|CT !
i LDE-10-1-=----=~ 4-Methyl-2-pentarone ] 10U i
| 108-88-3-------~ Toluene | 10|U |
i, 10061-02-6------Trans-1,2-Dichloropropane ! n's i
| 73-00-5-ur-c--x- 1,1,2-Trizhloroethane ! 1Cclu !
| 127-18-¢--~----- Terracnleroethene } 41J )
! |
|

593-78-6-------- 2-Hexanone ; Lc|u
1

FORM X VOCA 3/%0 4:)



MW r &

18 EPA SAMPLE NC.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

| .
|smoa-1zoz-0219@

Lab Name: W Contract: 01667601001 {

Lab Code: Lionvi Cage No.: SAS No.; . SDG No.:
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER ‘ Lab Sample ID: 0313L302-003
Sample wt/vol: _5,90 (g9/mL) ML lab File ID: x120920
Level: (low/med) LOW ‘ Cate Received: 12/05/03

$ Moigture: nct dec. Date Analyzed: 12/09/03

GC Column: ID: (rm) Dilution Factor: .00

Soil Bxtract Volume: {ul) Soil Aliquot Voiume: {ul)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPCUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/l Q

1 | | |
| L24-48-1-~n----- Dibromochloromethane | 10U |
| 106-93-4----u--- 1,2-Dibromoethane ! 10{T !
1 108-90-7-----mn- Chlorobenzene | 10|U i
| 100-41-4------v- Ethylbenzene | 10]U [
| 1320-20-7----~-- Xylenea (total) { 10U |
| 100-42-85-------- Styrene i 101U |
| 75-25-2~-=--=-~-- Bromoform | 10l |
| 98-B2-Buoc---meu- Isopropylbenzene ! 10}V |
{ 79-34-5--~---->-- 1,1,2,2- 'rerrachloroethane | wfu |
| 541-73- Lemeeee- 1.3-Dichlorobenzene | 10{U
| 106%45-F--v~---- 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 1wl |
| 95—50~1 --------- 1,2~Dichlorocbenzene | 10lU I
| 96-12-8-------~- 1,’2-Cibromo-3-chloropropane__ | 10U i
I 120-82-1-=-=-=--~ 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | 10|U |
I ! ! l

FORM 1 V-2 3/90

[&f
<



1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Mw -3

Lab Name: Liooville Lsbs, Igc. Contract: 01667601001 I

Lab Code: Lionvi Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.:
Matrcix: (scil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312L302-004
Sample we/vol: _5.00 {(g/mL) ML Lab File ID: £120921
Level: {1low/mec) LOW Dare Received: 12/05/Q3

Date Analyzed: 22/05/03

¥ Moisture: not dec.

GC Column: ID: (mm) Cilution Factor: 1,Q0
$cil Extract Volume: (L} Soil Aliquot Volume:

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) wg/b Q
! | | i
| 75-71-8-=-=~~--- Dichlorodifluorcmethane I 10|U |
| 74-87-3--<------ Chloromethane | 10| ]
| 78-01-4--------- Vinyl Chloride | 10{U
| 74-83-9-------~-~ Bromometnane ! 10U |
[ 78-00-3-----~--- Chloroethane | 101U !
I 75-89nb4--=---=~- Trichloroflucromethane [ w0lu |
| 75-33-4-------= -1, 1-Dichlorcethene t 1010 !
' 6-13-1le-rc-oon- 1,1,2-Trichlororrifluoroethene | 10|U |
| 57-64-1-n=----~- Acetone l v |
| 7518 me Carbon Disulfide ! 1,J |
| 79-2003-------- Methyl Acetate | U]
| 785-08-2--------~ Methy.ene Chloride | 7138 |
| 156,803 - ene- Trans-1,2-dichlorcerhene ! 104U !
| 1634-04-4~-----~ tert-Butyl Methyl Ether | 11 f
I 78-34-3--~-»----- 1,1-Cichlorcethane f 10jU i
| 136-59-2--------Cis-1, 2-dicaloroethene | gig |
78-93-3----w---- 2-Eutancne ! 10jU i
| 87-66-3---=~---~ Chloroform ! 10|U |
| 71-S5-6---mm--n 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane | 10]U |
! 110-82-7-cr----- Cyelohexane ! 10|u :
| 56-23~B--a=---n- Carbon Tetrachloride ] 10U |
{ 71-43-2--=-----~ Denzene | 10l |
| 107-06w2--cmn--=- 1,2-Pichloxoethane ! 10]7 i
£ 79-01-6-r-cm--- Trichlorocethene ! 217 |
[ 1¢8-87-2--------Methylcyclghexane i 19'03 !
78-87-%--------~ 1.2-Dichloropropare | 101U |
75-27-4---~----~ Bromedichlorometiiane | 10U |
10261-01-5------cis-1.3-Di¢hlorepropene | 1CU !
| 108-10-1--~~---~~ 4-Methyl-2-pentanone | olu i
| 108-88-3-------- T>luen= i tolu |
| 10C6:-02-F=-=--~~ Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene i 103 |
| 79-90-5w---~ +---1,1.2-Trichlorcethane ! Loty i
I 127-18-4-------- Terrachloxoethene | 19|
| 591-78-6---~---- 2-Hexancne ‘ 16;0 |
|

FORM 1 VQA 3/9%

N



Matrix:

B

VOLATILE TRGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Sample wt/vol:

Level:

GC Column: 1D:

[SH103-1202-D21

EPA SAMPLE NOC.

MW

©

ful)

Lab Name: Lionville Labs, Inc. Contract: 0166760100 |
Lab Code: Lionvi Case NoO.: SAS No.: SPhG No.:
{soil/watex) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312L30¢2-004
5,00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: x120921
{low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/Q5/03
¥ Moigture: not dec. Date Analyza=d: 12/09/03
{mm) pilution Pactor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aligquot Voluwe:
CCNCENTRATION UNITS:
CARS NO. CCMPOUND {ug/L or ug/Kg! was/l Q
l | I
124~48-1---=-~-~ Dibromechloromethane | 10l |
106-93-4------~~ 1,2-Dibromcethane _ 1010 !
108-30-T=~---«-- Chlorobenzene ! ju |
100-41-d=------~ Ethylbenzene | 10|U !
1330-20-7----=-~- Xylene (gotal) | 10U I
100-42-5-------~ Styrene | 10|U ‘|
75-25-2--~-n-=== Bromcform i 101C !
93-82-8-------~~ Igopropylbenzene ! v |
79-38-5-=mm-on-- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 10(7 |
541-73-1-n--wwm- 1,3~Dichlorchenzene | wju |
106-48-T7~~~-~--~ L.4-Dichlorobenzene | 10y |
95-50~1-===---=~ 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ! wic |
95-12-8--==--- -~ 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane | 10Uy |
120-82-1-~---~~~ 1,2, 4-Trizhlorobenzene { 10U |
| i l
FORM 1 V-2 3/90



U.s.

‘e j Name: LIONVILLE_LABORATORY

Ab Code: LvLI__

Case No.: SH103_

EPA - CLP

Contract:

01667
SAS No. :

1
INORGANIC ANALYSES DATA SHEET

Mwﬁy

EPA SAMPLE NO.

=8|

SDG No.: 1202 _

Lab Sample ID: 0312L302-00C2
Date Received: 12/05/03

0t it o ) s 4
UL fﬁ

i)
L

U o S g

"G U g g g
L 511

i

ot g

Texture .

Artifactg.

#atrix (soil/water): WATER
/
‘Level (low/med) : LOow__
¥ Solids: _0.0
Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L_

]
CAS No. Analyte |Concentration!|c Q
7429-90-5 | AlGminum 128 B
7440-36-0 Antimony: 2.710
7440-38-2 Arsenic_— 2.9|U0
7440-39-3 [Barium 12701
7440-41-7 IBeryllium 0.10!07
7440-43-9 |Cadmium__ | 5 3q|g|———
7440-70-2 Calcium__ 107%0 -
7440-47-3 Chromium_ 1.1|B
7440-48-4 |Cobalt 4.0{8
7440-50-8 Copper 2.9(B
7439-89-6 !Iron 487
7439-92-1 |Lead 2.9/
7439-95-4 Magnesium 2120|B
7439-96-5 |Manganege 309 _
7439-97-6 |Mercury |5 {qlg|——

- 7440-02-0 |Nickel 1.7|B
7440-09-7 |pPotassium 10400 _
7782-49-2 |Selenium 3.2{0
7440-22-4 [Silver -~ J.60|U
7440-23-5 |Sodium 17700
7440-28-0 |ThalliGm_ S.8/0(——
7440-62-2 Vanadium_ 0.60|u|™
7440-66-6 (Zinc 72.71_1 B

Jolor Before: Clarity Before:

lolor After: Clarity After:

‘ctnents :

SH103-1202-Dz1901

FORM T -

IN

ILM0O4 .0



M F
U.S. EPA - CLP
EPA SAMPLE NO.

o

1l
INORGANIC ANALYSES DATA SHEET

Contract: 01667

wr & Name: LIONVILLE_LABORATORY

»ab Code: LVLI___

SAS No.:

Case No.: SH103 _

SDG No.: 1202__

Matrix (soil/water): WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312L302-003
Level (low/med): LOW__ Date Received: 12/05/03
¥ Solids: 0.0
Concentration Unite (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight) : UG/L_

CAS No. Analyte |Concentration{C Q M

7429-90-5 |ATuminum_ 236 | P_

7440-36-0 |Antimony” 2.7|0 P_

7440-38-2 Arsenic__ 2.9|B p_

7440-39-3 |Barium 1060 _ P_

7440-41-7 |Beryllium 0.10{0T P

7440-43-9 [Cadmium__ 0.30]Uu P_

7440-70-2 (Calecium 94701 _ P_

7440-47-3 |Chromium_ 1.6/B P_i

7440-48-4 {Cobalt 0.90|U P

7440-50-8 |Copper 1.8|B P_

7439-89-6 |[Iron 378| | ____|p”

7439-52-1 |Lead 2.9V P

7439-95-4 |Magnesium 1180(B P_

7439-96-5 [Manganese 30.8] P

7439-97-6 |Mercury 0.10|U AV
- 7440-02-0 |Nickel lL.elul———|p_

7440-09-7 [Potassium 102007 _ P_

7782-49-2 |Selenium 3.2|G| ——|e”

7440-22-4 |Silver 0.60|U P_

7440-23-5 |Sodium 12200 P_

7440-28-0 |Thallium_ 5.8|0(T——(p~

7440-62-2 |vVanadium_ 0.83|B P_

7440-66-6 |Zinc .0{B{ E P_
Color Before: Clarity Before: Texture
Color After: Clarity After: Artifacts:
Zomments:

SH103-1202-D21902
FORM I - IN ILM04 .0
23



mw #73
U.S., EPA - CLP '
EPA SAMPLE NO.

o

SDG No. :

1
INORGANIC ANALYSES DATA SHEBT

01667
SAS No.:

“wrab Name: LIONVILLE LABORATORY
Lab Code: LvLI

Contract:

Case No.: SH103_ 1202

Matrix (soil/water): WATER Lab Sample ID: 0312L302-004
Level (low/med) . Low_ Date Received: 12/05/03
¥ Solids: _0.0
Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight) : UG/L_
CAS No. Analyte |[ConcentrationcC Q M
742%-30-5 |ATuminum_ 65.2|8B P_
7440-36-0 |Antimony 2.7|0 P_
7440-38-2 |Arsenic _ 2.9!'0 1
7440-39-3 |Barium 213 P_
7440-41-7 |Beryllium 0.10|0 P_
7440-43-9 |Cadmium__ 0.30]U P
7440-70-2 |Calcium 28400 P
744C-47-3 (Chromium_|___ 0.95|8 p_
7440-48-4 |Cobalt 2.2{B P_
7440-50-8 |Copper 4.7|B P_
7435-89-6 |Iron 455 P_
7439-92-1 |Lead 2.9107 P_
7439-95-4 |Magnésium 5720 P_
7439-96-5 |Manganese 1150( p_
A 7439-97-6 |Mercury _ 0.10|U AV
- 7440-02~C |Nickel 1.6|U P
7440-09-7 |Potassium 5890 _ P_
7782-48-2 |Selenium_ 3.2{0 p_
7440-22-4 |Silver 0.6010 P_
7440-23-5 |Sodium 16900 P_
7440-28-0 |Thallium_ 5.8{07 P_
7440-62-2 |Vanadium_ 0.50|U P_
7440-66-6 |zZinc 4.0|B|_E P~
Color Before: Clarity Before: Texture:
Color After: Clarity After: Artifacts:
Comments:
SH103-1202-D21903
FORM I - IN ILMQO4.0
24



